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Orynhal Do Not ftemene
STATE OF LLLINOLS )
COURTY OF CHRISTIAN )

B

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION COATROL B

ENVIRONMENTAIL PROTECTION AGENCY, )
)
Complainant, )
)
V. ) PCB 76~ a?‘“
)
)
)
)
)

CEORGIA~PACIFIC CORPORATION,
a Georgia Corporation,

Respondent.

TO: Georgia-Pacific Corporation
c¢/o CT Corporation System, Reg. Agent
208 8, LaSalle Street
chicago, Illinois 60604
vOoU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED of the filing of the attached

compl aint with the pollution Control Board.

vOU ARE FURTHER NOTIFIED that you will be required to
attend a hearing at a date to be set by the Pollutiecn Control
Board, at which time you will be required to answer the alle-

gations of the attached Complaint.




ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGERCY

WILLIAM J, 5COTT
NPTORNEY GENERAL
Attorney for Bnvironmental protection
agency

! - .
BY: ljy e g \ —‘.;; Qoo o
Russell k. Eggert Ly

Assistant Attorney General
Environmental Control Division
Southern Region

~%

Dated: September 27, 1976

ce:  John H. Ward, State's Attorney
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STATE OF ILLINOIS )
} 88
COUNTY OF CHRISTIAN )

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Complainant,
V.

PCB 76~

GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORPORATION,
a Georgia Corporation,

Respondent.,

COMPLAINT

NOW COMES Complainant, the ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY of the State of Illinois (hereinafter "EPA"), by its
attorney, William J. Scott, Attorney General of the State of
T1linois, and complains of Respondent, GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORPORATION,

as follows:
COUNT I

1. Complainant is an administrative agency of the State
of Illivois, estabdlished in the Executive Branch of State govern-
ment pursuant to Section 4 of the Illinois Environmental Protection
Act of 1970 (hereinafter “Act") (I1l. Rev. Stat. 1975, ch. 111 1/2,

par. 1001, et seq.).




9. This Complaint is brought puy suant Lo authority

granted the Agency by the Act,

3. Respondent, GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORPORATION, is and, al
all times pertinent Lo this complaint, has been @ corporation

organized under the laws of Georgia and is and has beeaen gualified

to do husinress in the crate of Illineois.

4. Respondent, CEORGIA-PACIFIC CORPORATION, at all times
pertinent to this complaint, has been engaged in the business of
stationery paper manufacturing, at its faciiity at Elm Street and

Hopper Drive, Taylorville, Christian County, Tllinois,

5. Respondent, GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORPORATION, at all times
pertinent tO this complaint, has owned, controlled and operated
sewage treatment facilities located at Elm Street and Hopper Drive,

Taylorville, Christian Ccounty, 1llinois.

6. The said sewage treatment facilities include kut are

not limited tc two lagoons.

7. Since August 13, 1974, and continuing on each and
every day to the date of filing of this complaint, including but
nwot limited to August 19, 1975, June 16, 1976, and June 17, 1976,

Respondent has operated its aforesaid lagoons in a manner as to

—2-




cause or allow the discharge of odors,

8. Said discharge of odors resulted in the emission
of contaminants to the ambient atmosphere of the State of Illinois
within the meaning of Section 3(d) of the Act, T1l. Rev., Stab,,
ch, 111 1/2, par. 1003 (d) (1975) and Rule 101 of the ALl Pollution

control Regulations of the Pollution Control Board.

9. The presence in the atmosphere of said contaminants
is of sufficient quantity and of such characteristics and duration
as to prevent reasonable use of neighboring outdoor property, to
cause citizens to attempt to seal their homes in order tc escape
said odors, and to otherwise unreasonably interfere with the en-

joyment or life or property.
y?

10. The presence in the atmosphere of said contaminants
constitutes air pollution as that term is defined in Section 3(b)
of the Act, Tll. Rev, Stat., ch. 111 1/2, par, 1003 (b) (1975) and
Rule 101 of the Air Pollution control Regulations of the Pollution

control Board.

11. Respondent has caused Or allowed the discharge or
emission of contaminants into the environment so as to cause oOr
tend to cause air pollution in filinois, either alone or in com-
bination with contaminants from other sources, in violation of
gection 9(a) of the Act, Ill. Rev. Stat., ch. 111 1/2, par. 1009 (a)

(1975) and Rule 102 of the Air Pollution Control Regulations of the

-3




pollution control Board,.

WHEREFORE, the ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY asks

the Roard to grant the following relief:

1. That the poaxrd set a nearing in this matter to be
not less than 21 days ¢rom the date of service hereof, at which

{ime the Respondent pe required to answer the allegations Of count

2. That the poard, after due consideration of any
statements, testimony and arguments Aas shall be duly submitted
at the hearing, O upon default in the appearance of Respondent,
enter and issue a final oxder directing Respondent to cease and

desist from further violations.

3, That the poard impose upon Respondent a money penalty
of not to exceed $10,000 for the violation alleged and an additional
penalty of not toO exceed $1,000 for cach day during which the sa.d

violations shall have continued.

4. That the poard issue and enter such additional final
order, or make such additional final determination as it shall deem

appropriate under the circumstances.

COUNT 11T

1-6. complainant realleges as though set out in full

-

—lm

—— T



through 6 of Count 1.

herein paragraphs 1

7. Respondent.'s wastawatorn freatment works were built

pursuant to a construction permit issued ly the ngenay's prede-

cesmpor, the ganitary Water poard, in 1959.

1970, Respondent installed

g, ©n or hefore Decenber 9,

certain equipment, including but not 1imited to acrators, which

constituted a deviation from approved plans ag defined by Rule
1,04 of Article 1 of the Sanitary Water Board's Rules and Regu-

lations, continued in effect by Section 49 (c) of the Environmental

protection Act, 111. Rev. Stat., ch., 111 1/2, pay. 1049 () (1975) .

without a permit as required by and in violation of Section 12(b)
Rev. Stat., ch. 111 1/2,

of the Environmental protection Act, T1l.

par. 1012 (b) (1975).

WHEREFORE, the ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY asks the

Board to grant the following relief:

1. That the poard set a hearing in this matter to ke not

less than 21 days from the date of service hereof;, at which time

the Respondent be required to answer the allegations of count II

herein.

2. That the poard, after due consideration of any state-




ments, testimony and arguments a8 shall bhe duly submitted at the
hearing, Or upon default in the appearance of Respondent, enter
and issue a final ordex directind prespondent tO cease and desist

from further operation of sald lagoons until Respondent secures

from the Agency appropriate construction permits for its modifi~-

cations to its wastewater treatment sy&Lam,

3. That the Board impose upon respondent @ money penalty
of not to exceed $10,000 for the violation alleged and an additional
penalty of not to exceed $1,000 for each day during which the said

violations shall have continued.

4., That the Board jgsue and enter such additional final
ordex, OY make such additional final determination as it shall deem

appropriate under the circumstances.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
complainant

WILLIAM J. sSCoTT
ATTORNEY GENERAL
5 ) Attorney for fnvironmental
protection Agency

~

BY: _'Z/c L Lx~( A
Russell R. Eggert -
Assistant Attorney general
gnvironmental control pivision
500 South second Street southern Region
. Springfield, I1linois 62706
| A (217) 782-1090

Dated: September 27, 1976




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 hereby certify that I did, on the 27th day of
September, 1976, send by Certified Mail, with postage thereon
fully prepaid, by depositing same in a United States Mail Box

in Springfield, Illinois, a true and correct cOpy of the fore-

going instruments entitled NOTICE and COMPLAINT
T0: Georgia-Pacific Corporation
¢/o CT Corporation gystem, Reg. Agent
208 8. LaSalle Street
Chicago, Illinois 60604
and the original and nine true and correct copies of the same
foregoing instruments
TO: Pollution control Board

309 West Washington Street
Chicaqgo, T1llinois 60606

Tn addition to the foregoing, a copy of the said Notice
and Complaint has be~n sent to John H. Waxd, State's Attorney of
Christian County, Christian County Courthouse, Taylorville,

Tllinois, 62568, for hig information pursuant to procedural Rule

307 (b) (3) of this Board.

n

o Gkt M * FANE . < o B

Russell R. Eggeftg
Assistant Attorney General




BEFORE THE
POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
FOR THE
STATE OF ILLINOIS

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

vS.

; : GEORGIR-PACIFIC CORPORATION,
' a Georgia Corporation

WILLIAM J. SCOTT
Attorney General

il
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STATE OF ILLINOIS ]
} 88

COUNTY OF CHRISTIAN ]

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CUNTROL BOARD

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

complainant,

PCB 76~ &k ‘f/

Ve

]

]

]

)

]

]
GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORPORATION, ]
a Georgia Corporation, i
1
]

Respondent.

COMPLAINANT'S FIRST
REQUEST FOR ADMISSION OF FACTS

Ccomplainant Environmental protection Agency hereby

requests, pursuant to Pollution control Board procedural Rule

314, that the Respondent Georgia-Pacific Corporation admit the

(20) days of the service of this

following facts within twenty
Request:

1. That Respondent Georgia~Pacific Corporation is a

Georgia corporation.
orgia-pPacific Corporation does

2. That Respondent Ge

puziness in Illinois.




3. That Respondent Georgia-Pacific Corporvation owns
a facility located at Elm Strect and Hopper Drive, Taylorville,

Christian County, Illinois.

4, Thak Respondent Georgia-Pacific Corporation has
continuously owned a facility located at Elm Strcel and Hopper
brive, "aylorville, Christian County, Illinois, since at least

August 13, 1974.

5. That among the equipment at the facility located at
Elm Street and Hopper Drive, Taylorville, Illinois, are sewage

treatment facilities (hereinafter "sewage treatment facilities").

6. That Respondent Georgia-Pacific Corporation operates

said sewage treatment facilities.

7. That Respondent Georgia-Pacific Corporation controls

said sewage treatment facilities.

8. That said sewage treatment facilities include two

lagoons.

9. fThat since August 13, 1974 the Respondent Georgia-
Pacifi: Corporation has operated the two lagoons apurtenant to
said sewage treatment facilities in such a manner as to cause the

emission of odors from said lagoons on each and every day.



12, Phae

since August 13, 1974 the Respondent
GeorglnnPacific Corporation hasg operalted he two lagoons
apurtenant o said SeWage troatment facilitiea | SUch a manner
8 to allow the emission of odors from 801d lagopnsy on oach ang
every day,

11.  That said Sewage tre ) were builg
bursuant to gz construction Permit jssyped in 1959 by the Sanitary
Water Board.

120 That on Or before Decembey g, 1970, Respondent
Georgia~Pacific Corporation installeg aerators to sajgq sewage
treatment facilities,

13.  7That said aeratorsg constituted g deviation from
approved plans as defined by Rule 1,04 Of Article 1 of the sapi-
tary Water Board's Rules and Regulations,

WILLIAM J. scorp
ATTORNEY GENERAIL,

Attorney for Complainant

AN e
- A 2R ([ L _/{ -
BY: g(;;;-a‘ii A RN
Russell g, Eggert A

Assistant Attor
Environment
500 South Second Street

Springfielgd, Illinois 62706
(217) 782-1090

ney General

al Control Division
Southern Region

Dated; October 1, 1976




T, Russell R, Eggert, an atterney, herehy certify that
I served coples of the foregoing Complainant's yjrar Request for
Admission of Facts upon the following persons, by posting same
with the u, g, Postal Service ip Springfield, Illinois, cortifjeq
mail, return receipt requested, with bostage fully Prepaid, on

October 1, 1976,

Georgia-Pacific Corporation

c/o CT Corporation System, Reg, Agent
208 South LaSalle Street

Chicago, Illinois 60604

James Haggerty, plant Managcor
Georgia-Pacific Corporation
Elm Street andg Hopper prive
Taylorville, Illinois 62578

Christan 1. Moffett

Clerk of the Board
Pollution Control Board
309 West Washington Street
Chicago, Illinois 60606

™ " el
(RN G e Y
N I p LI L4 S AU
Russell R. pqgert . !
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nrep

WitLtiam J. Scortr
A‘!TQRN(,‘\' (}L?{LHJ‘«I.
STAYL b FLLEN O S

GERINGFILLD

e LAy
. “*;Jgfb

Ga2? 06

p—

October 1, 1974

LTIy EhuTng) paany

Miss Christan L. Moffett, Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board
309 West Washington Street
Chicago, Illinois 60606

Re: ppp v, Georgia~Pacific

Corporation
PCB No. 76- ,7 Y/

Dear Miss Moffett:

Pursuant to Rule 305(a) of the Proc
the Illinois Pollution Control Board, the
certified mail receipts are filed with
service of the Notice and Comp]
September 27, 1976,

cdural Rules of
enclosed executed
the Board as proof of
aint filed with the Board on

Very truly yours,

Vol P Geoot

Russell R, LEggert
Acting Chief, Southern Region
Environmertal Control Division

ERE:sh
Enc.
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Attorney Genera
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A 'Environmental Control )
500 So, Second
Springﬁeld, lllinois 62705
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ﬂ§. K. "Paul Ropche, Jdr,
109 South Main Streat

Hillghoro, Tllinoie 6£2049

Ry PCRIG-241 BPA w, GEORGTA PACTPIC

Daay My, Rosoha!

A hearing must he hald in the above aanticoned

e 1f the parties have resachad a sattlemant, the
e given an opportunity to apwsesr and present
they ao desire.

T will walt further word from yvou regarding 2
Hotica will be published and a court reporiay

Ve PR
Y P ek o
ONE TR

NIRRT

mr-Eer, nvnn
nuk’i¢c nuat
test mony {f

Noarine date,
schaduled,

Vary btraly vours,

% : Mrlstan Y. Moffett

|
%
|
|
1
%




A FEAL L ROSCHE | U
ATTORNEY 4y

LAy )
Wi BGUTH pan. 51 L
PLLBORY 1y ey BT
CTE RRp o, LB i
Octobey 43, 19746

MR s

Ma, Chrig Mol fory

Pollation Contro Boarg
302 Wousy washjnatnn Stroet g
Chicaqo, 1linoig 60604

S 17
el EPRA vg Jergey Sanjtatimn and He- {73

a Pacifie OoR 12 “224/

Goorgl

Deay Migs Maifote,

In the matrter Of EPA wg.diys,,
You that +he hearing hg
AML at the Jersey Coyn

Please arrange to have - reporter

i

’[@r

2en sof

Roqarding the case orf Epa
understandinq that she g Aloment
Please NOtify mo ge to whether of not

a hoaring date

.
i 1 g teo St
Or walt untiy furthoy roco ol
of Fice, Thank you.,

from veogr

~ - - b » v e
Rewun<tiull, Yours,
/- B ;
Ao Pagd Qosche,

Jr,
Attorne ¥ oat Law

APR/sah



SIATL OF dLianas R Cian
B nrrvron deneraeors, 50
BOW WEST WaaRGIGH Srheey Surr 200

JACOI D DURELLE. Cramuan CrrC A0 Lo s HOGDG Trosrus g

DK PR vy, Ve 7ay 3e:

AR - 73 ELESY
James L. Young

g 2 1in0Ls
DATFE October 4, 1976

DOCKET K. pep 76-241
Mr. A. Pawl Rosche, Jr. "

. 109 5. Main Street CASE haMY: EPA V. Georaia-Pacific
A Hillsboro, I1l. 62049 777 e
Irvin G. Gooonan e e e o e e e o —
MY Db RN, LLIhOLS DATI: )‘H,ED: . 91/2 8/,'26

You have been designated Rearing Officer in the above captioned case. Fnclosced is a
copy of the Petition/Cowplaint and a copy of the Beard Procedural Rules to be forwardad
to the petitioner or respondent.

Consult all parties to arranpe a hearing date convenicnt to all ifavolved in the case.
The heaving should be held no sconer than 30 days after we receive vour notice (this
will enable us to arranga fov the proper 21 Jday newspaper potice). The heariag must
be held in the county idn wiich the subject site 1s located, and should he in s
location convenient to the parties and interested members of the public, Tnform all
parties of the hearing date, time and location.

Return this form to the Clevk's 0Office as soon as you have set a hearing date, time
and location, Newspaper notice will be avranged by the Clevk's OfFfice (carbon copy
will be sent to you},

Very truly yours,

Jacob D. bumelle, Chairman
Illinais Pollution Control Board

HEARING DATE & TIME: December 9, 1976 at 10:00 A.M,

LOCATION: Christian County Courthouse, Tavlorville, Illinois, Zonting Office
e ; T Jwilwﬂ~f»i:il—~*1::i3:’
HEARING OFFICER SIGNATURE: T g P (;:;1:::‘1#4
-

RECYCLED PAPER




Jacon D,

QAR Fhut e iiah

MVIR G GOODMAR Brovyarrioy Oonemaors, 5o

Y 3L

w«,»;}]{ﬁ » ‘”‘{ / 5{; .,i
S

DURELLE. Soaiivian SHYATE Or lLangs Janrs L Youna

CHERIRGE DL ) i

PHILe Zinan
A00 WIS WADHRGTON Hiaer e Sirg 300 CHoCLLn IasinGssy

[ES I INRTS

Donaio P SaychoLL

CULRIIND L. a0y

CHICAGD. Rty 6OLGG
Tk rreans
LR DR Y P24
Noavember 16, 1976
Taylorvilie Breeze Courier

P o PR ACCH
Classified Advertising Department ACCT,

Gentlemen:

Kindly publish the notice as it appears beleow one day only
as soon as possihle. Please publish legal stvle; do not
enlarqge,

Enclosed nplease find an Invoice-Voucher form, This form must

be signed in the box marked "Seller's Cértification" and returned
to us with your Certificate of Publication so we may process for
payment, Paymenlt cannot be made without the Ce ficqte of
Publication.

Very truly yours,

Christan L., Moffett
Clerk of the Board

ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROIL BOARD
NOTICE OF HEARING

Public Notice is hereby given that the Pollution Control

Board will hold a public hearing on becember 9, 1976 at 10:00
A.M. at Christian County Courthouse, Taylorville, Illinois Zoning
Office in the matter of PCB76-241, Environmental Protection Agency
v, Georgia ~ Pacific Corporation.

Jacobh D. Dumelle
Chairman

CLM/pk



K ILLINOIS POLLUTION CON-

TROL BOARD
NQOTICE OF HEARING
Public Notive is hereby given
that the Pollution Control Board

;will bhold a public hearing on
December §, 1976 a1 10:00 A M. at
* Christian  County Courthousc,
"Taylorviile, THineis Zoning Office

in the matter of PCDR7e-241,
Environmental  Protection
Agency v, Geovgia - Pacifie
‘Corporation.

Jacob D, Dumelle
Chairman
Nov. 19, 1976

THE BREEZE PRINTING CO.

A Corporation organized and existirg ander and by virtue of the laws of
the staie of Winois does HEREBY CERTIFY, that it i3 the publisher

BREEZE- QURIER

That sald BREEZE-COURIER is o secular newspapor and has been pub.
lished daily in the Cily of Taylorvilie, County of Christian ond State of
llinols, continuously for more than six months prior to, on emd eince
the data of the first publicalion of \he notice hereineftor selerred to and
is of gunural circulition throughout said County and Stats.

That a notlco, of which the annexed printed slip is a trus copy, was

published e S, thnes in said Breszo-Courior namely
onco nsach week for

successlve woolks, and that the first

publication of said nollee as aloresaid was made In sald newspaper

and the last publlcation thereof was made in said newspaper da.xl and
published on the .o T30 A6y Of oo T T A.D, 1987

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, tho undersigned, the said THE BREEZE
PRINTING COMPANY has causzed this certificate io be signed by
JAMES FRANK COOPER, its President, this .35, day of Zivcrhran,

A D. 10872

THE BREEZE PRINTING COMPANY

12 -
R By//{fgm.vww./.Zf?t?ﬁﬂ—,éfv..c..eyﬁu«:iv..J Prezident.
4
i

(Publication Fes §.5>.. ..




Original De Net Rernove E@EHVE@ |

JUL 61977

STATE OF ILLINOIS
: 88

S

CHRISTIAN COUNTY

POLLUTION GONTROL BOARD

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROI BOARD

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Complainant,

GEORGIA~PACIFIC CORPORATION,

)
)
)
)
}
Vs ) PCBR 76-241
)
)
)
A Georgia Corporation, )

)

)

Respondent.

NOTICE OF HEARING

This is to notify you that the above entitled matter has

been set for hearing on Friday, July 15, 1977 at 10:00 A.M,
in the Christian County Courthouse, Taylorville, Illinois,
Board of Supervisnrs Room, Check in the zoning office for the

location of the room when you arrive.

A. Paul Rosche, Jr
Hearing Officer

* 7




STATE OF ILLINOIS

)
) »S 5 : 7 rpwe,
COUNTY OF CHRISTIAN )  wAidhord De fat Rem

1A\
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL %@@EHVE@

JUL 14 1§77
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Complainant, POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
v, PCB 76-241

GEORGIA~PACIFIC CORPORATION,
a Georgia corporation,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
Respondent. )

TO: Charles E. Bliss
Hershey, Bliss, Beavers & Periard
221 West Main Cross
Taylorville, Illinois 62568
PLEASE 1aKE NOTICE that I have today filed a Motion to

Stay with the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, a

copy of which is attached hereto and herewith served upon you.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

BY: WILLIAM J. SCOTT
ATTORNEY GENERAL

BY: Y LNLL
Patrick J. Ches

500 South Second Street Assistant Attorney General
Springfield, Illinois 62706 Environmental Control Division

- (217) 782~1090 Southern Region

- Dated:  July 13, 1977




STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) 58
COUNTY OF CHRISTIAN )

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

ENVIRONMENTAT, PROTECTION AGENCY,
Cumplainant,
v,

PCB 76-241

GEORGIA—PACIFIC CORPORATION,
a Georgia corporation,

Respondent,
MOTION TQ STAY
XN LY STAY

NOW COMES Complainant, the ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY, by its attorney, William J. Scott, Attorney General of
the State of Illinois, and moves the Pollution Control Board to
stay the pProceedings in the above~captioned cause pending the
approval of the grant to the Taylorville Sanitary District to
expand its treatment facility which would allow Georgic~pPacific
to connect with that facility, and in Support of that motion,
the affidavit of counsel is attached hereto and made a part

hereof.

WHEREFORE, the ENVIRONMENTATL PROTECTION AGENCY prays

_ that the Pollution Control Board stay the broceedings in the




above~captioned case pending the approval of a grant to the

Taylorville Sanitary District,

ENMVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

BY: WILLIAM J, SCOTT
ATTORNEY GENERAL

. P ). C

Patrick J. Chesl¥y
Assistant Attorney General
Environmental Control Division
Southern Region

500 South Second Street
Springfield, Illinois 62706
(217) 782-1090

Dated: July 13, 1977




STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) 88
COUNTY OF SANGAMON )

AERIDAVICT

I, PATRICK .J, VHESLEY, being duly sworn upon oath,

state as follows:

1. I am an Assistant Attorney General for the State
of Illinois and have the sole responsibility for the presentation
and preparation of the case against Georgia-Pacific Corporation

in PCB 76-241,

2. No useful purpose will be served in holding a
hearing until the grant of the Taylorville Sanitary District is

either approved or denied.

3. The alleged odor problems caused by Georgia-~
Pacific are believed to come from two wastewater treatment
lagoons. If the Taylorville Sanitary District's expansion grant
is approved, then Georgia-Pacific will be able to discharge its
wastewater to the Taylorville Sanitary District for treatment.
Georgia-Pacific will then eliminate the lagoons by dewatering and

covering, thus eliminating the odor problem,

4. During the pendency of the approval of the grant,




Georqia~Pacific has agreed to undertake Interim Steps Lo reduce
ita alleged odor problam, Georgia-pacifie has agreed to dewater
the firat of its twenty-five acre lagoons, then excavate, cover
and lime the sludge accumulations, p small Pre-settling pond
wWill replace the firgt lagoon, Also, the two aerators from the
first lagoon will be moved to the second lagoon. a¢ the present
time, Georgia-Pacific has almost comple tad dewaterinq the first

lagoon,

5. The Environmental Protection Agency feaelg that
GeorgiamPacific has proceeded at an acceptable rate in

aczomplishing itg interim solution,

6. T have inquired into the status of the grant
applications made by the Taylorvilile Sanitary District, 71 have
found that the applications are being Processed and that thare
apprears to be no Problem with approval which ig anticipated in
November of 1977, 71¢ approved at that time, thep construction
will begin in the spring of 1978, However, there 5ti1l1l exists
the bossibility that pProblems coulgd arise which would require the

denial of the grant,

7. Considering the Status of the Taylorville
Sanitary District's grant, to hold a hearing now and require

Georgia-Pacific to correct its odor problenm by its own means




would be unjustified, Georgia~Pacific has indicated that if such
a solution was required, it would give serio 3 consideration to
¢losing its Taylorville plant. Such a resuit would be
detrimental both to Georgia-Pacific and the economy of

Taylorville.

8. The alleged odor problem caused by Georgia-
Pacific have existed for some time, Although the short delay
requested by this stay would allow the odor problem to continue,

such a result is justified when the alternatives are weighed.

9, I have consulted with the attorney for Georgia-
Pacific, Charles Bliss, and learned that the Respondent agrees
that this case should be stayed pending the approval of the grant

to the Taylorville Sanitary District.

Further affiant sayeth not.

T T e

¥. Ches éy

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO
before me this
13th day of July, 1977.

-

L o . -7
T e et Y G e

o

7 Notary Public .~




CERTIRICATE OF s

WICE

I hereby certify that I did, on the L3th day of JSuly,

1977, send hy firgt class maj), with Postage thereon fally

bPrepaid, by depositing ip g United States Post Office Box iy

Springfield, Illinois, a trye and correct copy of the foreqoing

instruments entitled NOTICE, MOTION 10O STAY, and AFPIbAVED

TO: Charles E. Bliss
Hershey, Bliss, Beavers & Periard
221 West Main Cross
Taylorville, Illinois 62568

A, Paul Rosche, Jr.

Hearing Officer

109 south Main Street
Hillsboro, Illincis 62049

Pollution Control Board
309 w. Washington Street
Chiecago, Illinois 60606

Patrick g4y ches
Assistant Attorney General




No. _PCB 16=241

BEFORE THE

PCLLUTION CONTROL BGARD
FOR THE
STATE OF ILLINOIS

ENVIROMMENTAT, TROTECTION AGENCY
vs,
GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORPORATION,

a-Georgia corporatien

S s
bt




STATE op TLLINOIS )

88 Onginal Do Not' Reenewn

IFOE ﬁ‘\\f@@

¢ BOARDIL 15 1377

)
COUNTY op CHRISTIAN )

BEFORE THE TLLINOIS POLLUTION CONTRUL

P | pey ”
ENVIRQNHENTﬂL PROTECTION ﬁGENCY, ULLUTIOH ﬂDﬂTROL

sGARD
Complainant,

v, PCR 76-241
GEORGIA»PACIFIC CORPORATION,
a Georgia corporation,

Respondent ,

)
)
)
)
)
)

)
)
)
)

TG: Charles E. Blissg

Hex shay, Bliss, Beavers & Periardg
221 West Main Cross

Taylorvilie, Illinois 62568

PLEASE TAKE NOT'ICE that 1 have today filed g Motion for
Continuance with the Hearing Officer in the above-captioned case,
& copy of which is attached hereto ang herewith serveq upon you.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
BY: wILniam J. ScorT
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Patrick 7. éh
500 South Second Street

Assistant Attorney General
Springfielq, Illinois 62706 Environmental Control pj
(217) 782-1090

vision
Southern Region

- -Dated: July 14, 1977




STATE OF ILLINOIS

551
2]

)
)
COUNTY OF CHRISTIAN )

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Complainant,
V. PCR 76-241

GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORPORATION,
a Georgia corporation,

N e e e e e

Respondent,
HMOTION FOR CONTINUANCE

NOW COMES Complainant, the ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY, by its attorney, William J. Scott, Attorney General of
the State of Illinois, and bursuant to Pollution Control Board
Procedural Rule 313, moves the Hearing Officer to contiriue the
hearing in the above-captioned Case which is now scheduled for
July 15, 1977 to allow the Pollution Control Board to rule on the
Complainant ‘s Motion to Stay, and in Support of this Motion for
Continuance, the affidavit of counsel is attached hereto and made

a part hereof.

WHEREFORE, the ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY prays

that the Hearing Officer in this case continue the hearing from




July 15, 1977 to allow the Pollution Control Board to rule on the

Complainant's Motilon to Stay.

BNVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

BY: WILLIAM J. SCOUT
ATTORNEY GENERAL

. Pates. O

Patrick J, Ches
Asgistant Attorney General
Environmental Control Division
Southern Region

<

500 South Second Street
Springfield, Illinois 62706
{(217) 782-1090

Dated: July 14, 1977




STATE OF ILLINOTS

— —
195}
n
w

COUNTY OF SANGAMON

I, PATRICK J, CHESLEY, being duly sworn upon oath,

state as follows:

L. I am an Assistant Attorney General for the State
of Illinois ana have the socle responsibility for the pPreparation

and presentation of the case against Georgia-rPacific Corporation

in PCB 76-241.

2. On Jguly 13, 1977, I mailed to the Pollution
Control Board a Motion to Stay the cause in PCB 76~241. 1n
Support of that Motion to Stay, an Affidavit of counsel was
attached, a copy of which is attached hereto as Bxhibit A and isg

incorporated by reference into this Affidavit.

3. The next meeting of the Pollution Control Board is

scheduled for August 4, 1977,

4. The last meeting of the Pollution Contrel Board

was on July 7, 1977,

5. I first learned that the hearing was set in this

case on July 5, 1977. At that time, it was too late to have a




1

Motion to Stay censidored by the noarq on July 7, 1977,

6. Both Parties agree that this continuance should be
allowed, 1o hold the hearing op July 15, 1977 would deny the
rarties the opportunity to have the Pollution Control Board rule
on the Motion to Stay,

Further affiant Sayeth not,

Patrick ; Chesley % j

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO
before me this

14th day of July, 1977,

s e

Y bt
—led T

6tary Publfcr

gt
Bt




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I did, on the 14th day of July,
1977, send by first class mail, with postage thereon fully
prepaid, by depositing in a United States Post Qffice Box in
Springfield, Illinois, a trues and correct copy of the foregoing
instruments entitled NOTICE, MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE, and

AFFIDAVIT

TO: Charles E. Bliss
Hershey, Bliss, Beavers & Periard
221 West Main Cross
Taylorville, Illinois 62568

A. Paul Rosche, Jr.

Hearing Officer

109 South Main Street
Hillsboro, Illinois 62049

Pollution Control Board
309 W. Washington Street
Chicago, Illinois 60606

‘ &

Assistant Attorney Gener




STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) 55
COUNTY OF SANGAMON )

AFEXIDAVIT

I, PATRICK J. CHESLEY, being duly sworn u

pon oath,

state as follows:

1. I am an assistant Attorney General for the State

of Illinois and have the sole rYesponsibility for the presentation

and preparation of the case against Georgia-Pacific Corporation

in PCB 76-241.

2. No useful purpose will be served in holding a

hearing until the grant of the Taylorville Sanitary District is

either approved or denied.

3. The alleged odor problems caused by Gecrgia-~

Pacific are believed to come from two wastewater treatment

lagoons. If the Taylorville Sanitary District's expansion grant

is approved, then Georgia~Pacific will be able to discharge its

wastewater to the Taylorville Sanitary District for treatment.,

Georgia-Pacific will then eliminate the lagoons by dewatering and

covering, thus eliminating the odor problem.

4. During the pendency of the approval of the grant,

Exhibit A




Georgia-racific has agreed to undertake interim steps to reduce
its alleged odor problem. Georgia-Pacific has agreed to dewater
the first of its twenty-five acre lagoons, then exgavate, cover
and lime the sludge accumulations, A small pre-scttling pond
will replace the first lagoon. Also, the two aerators from the
first lagoon will be woved to the second lagoon. Al the present
time, Georgia-Pacific has almost completed dewatering the first

lagoon,

5, The Environmental Protection Agency feels that
Georgia-Pacific has proceeded at an acceptable rate in

accomplishing its interim solution.

6. I have inguired into the status of the g =t
applications made by the Taylorville Sanitary District. I have
found that the applications are being processed and that there
appears to be no problem with approval which is anticipated in
November of 1977. If approved at that time, then construction
will begin in the spring of 1978. However, there still exists
the possibility that problems could arise which would require the

denial of the grant.

7. Considering the status of the Taylorville
Sani‘ary District's grant, to hold a hearing now and require

GeorgiaQPacific to correct its odor problem by its own means




would bhe unjustified, Georgia-racific hag indicated that if such

a solution was required, it would give serious tonsideration tp
closing its Taylorville plant, Such a result would be
detrimental both to Georygia~-Pacific apdg the economy of

Taylorville.

8. The alleged odor problem caused by Seorgia-

Pacific have existed for some time, Although the short de lay

Tequested by this Stay would allow the odor problem to continue,

such a result ig justified when the alternatives are weighed.

9. I have consulted with the attorney for Georgia-

Pacific, Charles Bliss, and learned that the Respondent agrees

that this case should be stayeqd pending the approval of

the grant

to the Taylorvilile Sanitary District,

Further affiant sayeth not.

Latnink Q)

Patrick . Chéélé;—‘

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO
before me this
13th day of July, 1977.

G 3 e

Notarj*bubliq//




STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF CHRISTIAN )
BEFORE THE ILLIROIS POLLUTTION CONTROL BOARD

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Complainant,

GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORPORATION,

)
)
)
)
Ve ) PO 76-04 1
)
)
a Georgia corporation )

)

)

Respondent.

QR D ER

~

THIS CASE coming to be heard on Complainant's Motion
for Continuance and this Hearing Officer be advised in the

premnises finds that the interests of justice require a

continuance of the hearing now set for July 15, 1977,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the hearing in the above-~
captiocned cause is continued from July 15, 1977 to allow the
Pollution Control Board to rule on the Complainant's Motion to

Stay.

ENTER :

Hearing Officer

DATED:




No, PCB 76-241

BEFORE THE
POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

FOR THE 1

STATE OF ILLINOIS

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
VX,

CEORGIA-PACIFIC CORPORATION,

2 Geprgia corporation

WiLLIAM ], SCOTT
Attorney General

‘.‘.:_"_:':.- “




STATE OF TLLIKOILS )

COUNTY OF CHRISTTAR )

BEFORE THE ILLIROTS POLLUTION CORTROL B

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGERCY,
Complainant,
- '.‘FS -

GEORGILA-PACT FIC CORPORﬁTION,
a Georgia Corporation,

Respondent,

EOT1¢

TO: Charles B, Blissg
Hershey, Bliss,
221 West Main Cross
Taylorville, Illinois 62568

YOU ARE HEREBRY NOTIFIED of the

Motion for Leave to File an Amended Complaint

Qd@md[)me.mewr

BO/ f"“ i

PCR T6-241

£

Beavers & Periard

filing of the attached

and Amended

Complaint with the Pollution Control Board on Cctober 26,

1978, a copy of which is attached hereto and

upon you,

herewith served

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

BY

500 South Second Street
Springfield, Illinois 62706
(217) 782-1090

- -DATED: October 27, 1978

WILLIAM J., ScoT
ATTORNEY GENERAIL,

‘m‘- ‘3 \ EAoe, s P
“‘i»“‘m@ ( Cﬁ,hﬁdﬁﬁb
Patrick J,. Chégley

Assistant Attorney General {

Environmental Control D1v1510n
Southern Region




STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF CHRISTIAN )
BEFORE THE LLLINOIS POLLUTION COHTROL BOARD

BRVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Complainant,
AT

GEORGIA-PACT FIC CORPORATION,
a Georgia Corporation,

et et e et

Respondent,

MOTTON FOR LEAVE TQ FILE AN AMENDED COMPLAINT

NOW COMES the Complainant, ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY, by its attorney, William J. Scott, Artorney General
of the State of Illinois, and moves that the Pollution Control
poard grant it leave to file an Amended Complaint, 1In support

of its motion, Complainant states as follows:

1. Pursuant to the Board Order of August 4 in

the above-captioned case the proceedings have been stayed.

2. Along with this Motion [or Leave to File an
Amended Complaint the Complainant has filed a Motion with

the Board to lift the stay granted on August 4, 1977.




3. Becauge of the long stay in the ongse, the

Vi )
Complainant feels that it is necessary to update the allegations
in the Complaint to betler inform the Board of the current

sltuaition,

4. fhe original Complaint mistakenly located the
sewage treatment plant ang lagoons at the plant, 1his defect

is corrected iy the Amended Complaint,

5, Since no hearing has been set for this matter,
the Respondent will have adequate time to defend against the

allegations of the Amended Complaint,

WHEREFORE, the Complainant prays that the B rd

grant it leave to file the attached Amendad Complaint,
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

BY: WILLIAM J. SCOTT
ATTORNEY GENERAL

LI Bl s C;f g
Patrick J. Chesley
Assistant Attorney General
Environmental Control Divigion
Southern Region

BY;

500 South Second Street
Springfield, Illinois 62706
(217) 782-1090

DATED: October 27, 1978




STATE OF JLLINOIS )
) 88

COUNTY OF CHRISTIAN )

BEPORE THE ILLIREOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

ENVIRONMENTAT: PROTECTION AGENCY,
Complainant,
—_\J e

PCR 76241

GEORGIA~PACIFIC CORPORATION,
a Georgia Corporation,

Respondent.,

AMENDED COMPLALNYT

NOW COMES Complainant, the ENVIRONMENTAL PROTLECTION
AGENCY of the State of Illinois (hereinafter "EPA"), by
its attorney, William J., Scott, Attorney General of the State
of Illinois, and complains of Respondent, GEORGIA-PACIFIC

CORPORATION, as follows:

CQUNT I

l. Complainant is an administrative agency of the
State of Illinois, established in the Executive Branch of
State government pursuant to Section 4 of the Tllinois En-

vironmental Protection Act of 1970 (hereinafter "Act") (Ill.




Rev, Stat, 1973, ch, 111 1/2, par, 1001, &t seq,).

2,  This Amended Complaint isg bhrought purguant to

anthority granted the Agency by the Act,

3, Respondent, GEORGIA-PACIFTC CoRpORATION, s and,
at all times pertinent to this complaint, has been a corporation
organized under the laws of Cesrgia and is and has been qualified

to do business in the State of Illinois

4, Respondent, GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORPORATION, at
all times pertinent to this complaint, has heen engaged in
the business of stationery paper manufacturing, at its facility
at Elm Street and Hopper Drive, Taylorville, Christian County,

Illincis,

5. Respondent, GECRGIA-PACIFIC CORPORATION, at
all times pertinent to this complaint, has owned and operated
a sewage treatment facility located Southeast of Taylorville
on the Southeast side of Illinois Route 48 approximately
three-quarters a mile Southwest of the junction of Illinois

Route 48 and Illinois Route 29, Christian County, Illinois.

6. The saild sewage treatment facility includes,

but is not limited to, two lagoons.




7. The wastewater from the Regpondent's paper

manufacturing plant flows to the above-described sewaqe

treatment facility,

8., Since August 13, 1974, and continuing on sach
and every day to the date of filing of this Amended Complaint,
including but not limitad to August 19, 1975, June 16, 1976,
June 17, 1976, September 21, 1976, September 22, 1976, and
April 5, 1978 Respondent has cauged or Allowed its aforesaid
lagoons to operate in a manner 80 as to cause or allow the

discharge of odors,

9. Said discharge of odors resulted in the emission
of contaminants to the ambient atmosphere of the State of

Tllinois within the meaning of Section 3(d) of the Act, 111,

Rev, Stat,, ch. 111 1/2, par. 1003(d) (1975) and Rule 101 of
the Air Pollution Control Regulations of the Pollution Control

Board.

10. The presence in the atmosphere of said contaminantg
is of sufficient quantity and of such characteristics and
duration as to prevent reasonable use of neighboring outdoor
property, to cause citizens to attempt to seal their homes in
order to escape said odors, and to otherwise unreasonably inter-

fere with the enjoyment of life or property and to be injurious



to property by causing discoloration of paint,

11, The presence in the atmosphere of said contaminants
constitutes air pollution ag that term is defined in Section
I(b) of the Act, 111, Rev, stat.,, ch, 111 1/2, par, 1003(b)
(1975) and Rule 101 of the Air Pollution Control Resgulations

of the Pollution Control Board.

12, Respondent has caused or allowed the discharge
or emission of contaminats into the environment so as to cause
or tend to cause air pollution in Illinois, either alone or in
combination with contaminants fromother sources, in violation
of Section 9(a) of the Act, Ill. Rev, Stat.,, ch, 111 1/2, par,
1009 {(a) (1975) and Rule 102 of the Air Pollution Control

Regulations of the Pollution Control Board.

WHERE¥FORE, the ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

asks the Board te grant the following relief:

1. That the Board set a hearing in this matter to
be not less than 21 days from the date of service hereof, at
which time the Respondent be reguired to answer the allegations

of Count I herein,

2. That the Board, after due consideration of any

statements, testimony and arguments as shall be duly submitted




at the hearing, or upon default in the appearance of Respondent,
enter and isgsue a final order directing Respondent to cease

and desist from further violations.

3, That the Board impose upon Respondenlt a money
penalty of not to exceed 510,000 for the violation alleged
and an additional penalty of not to exceed $1,000 for each

day during which the said violations shall have continued.

4, That the Board iszue and entevr such additional
final order, or make such additional final determination as

it shall deem appropriate under the circumstances.

COUNT TIT

1-7, Complainant realleges as though set out in

full herein paragraphs 1 through 7 of Count I,

8. Respondent's wastewater treatment works were
built pursuant to a construction permit issued by the Agency's

predecessor, the Sanitary Water Board, in 1959,

9., On or bhefore December 9, 1970, Respondent
installed certain equipment, including but not limited to
aerators, which constituted a deviation from approved plans

as defined by Rule 1.04 of Article I of the Sanitary Water




Board's Rules and Reqgulations, continued in effect by Section
49(c) of the Environmental Protection Act, Ill, Rev, Stat.,
ch, 111 1/2, par. 1049(c) (197%), without a permit as required
by and in violation of Section 12(h) of the Environmental
Protection Act, Ill. Rev. Stat., ch. 111 1/2, par. 1012 (h)

(1975),

WHEREFORE, the ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

asks the Board to grant the following relief:

1, That the Board get a hearing in this matter
to be not less than 21 days from the date of service hereof,
at which time the Respondent be required to answer the allegations

of Count II herein,

2. That the Board, after due consideration of any
statements, testimony and arguments as shall be duly submitted
at the hearing, or upon default in the appearance of Respondent,
enter and issue a final order directing Respondent to cease
and desist from further operation of said lagoons until Res-
pondent secures from the Agency appropriate construction
permits for its modifications to its wastewater treatment

system,

3. That the Board impose upon Respondent a money
penalty of not to exceed $10,000 for the violation alleged

and ‘an additional penalty of not to exceed $1,000 for each

—6-—



day during which the said violations shall have continued,

4. That the Board issue and enter guch additional
final order, or make such additional final determination as
it shall deem appropriate under the circumstances.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

BY: WILLIAM J. SCOTT
ATTORNEY GENERAL

1 A =
BY: ;LLm,/iii\/é:%aﬂfQﬂmmwmﬂ
John Van Vranken
Assistant Attorney General
Environmental Control Division
Southern Region

OF COUNSEL ;
Patrick J. Chesley

Assistant Attorney General
Environmental Control Division
Southern Region

500 South Second Street
Springfield, Tllinois 62706
(217) 782-1090

DATED: October 27, 1978




CERTIFICATE OF GERVICE

I hereby certify that I did, on the 27th day of

October, 1978, send by Certified Mail, with postage thereon

fully prepaid, by depositing in a United States Postal Box

in Springfield, Illineois, a true and correct copy of the

foregoing instruments entitled NOTICE, MOTION FOR LEAVE TO

FILE AN AMENDED COMPLAINT and AMENDED COMPLAINT

TO: Charles E. Bliss

Hershey, Bliss, Beavers & Periard
221 West Main Cross
Taylorville, Illinois 62568

and the original and nine true and correct copies of the

same foregoing instruments

TO0: Pollution Control Board
309 West Washington Street
Chicago, Illinois 60606

Qék&( ‘ﬂ«) \ ) (‘/ /\ ('\L(yf’//

Assistant Atfprney General




f BEFORE THE

POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Vs,

— . Georgia-Pacific Corporation,

. —a Ceorgia Corporation

WILLIAM . SCOTT
Attorney (General




STATE OF TLLINOIS ) Original 1), o

84 vt }Qunuvg [ ;
i

COUNTY OF CHRISTIAN ) "

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
POLLUTION COK1R0! d0ARn
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Complainant,

g

PCB 76-241

GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORPORATION,
a Georgia Corporation,

Regpondent,

NOoT

1=

€k

TO: Charles E. Bliss
Hershey, Bliss, Beavers & Periard
221 West Main Cross
Taylorville, Illinois 62568
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today filed a Motion
to Terminate Stay with the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution
Control Board, a copy of which is attached hereto and herewith
served upon you,
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

BY: WILLIAM .J, SCOTT
ATTORNEY GENERAL

,x'""*\
{ .
C D K i
BY: T /( Lo N\ ./ NN T,

500 South Second Street Patrick J, qyesléy
Springfield, Illinois 62706 Assistant Attorney Generalk
(217) 782~1090 Environmental Control Division

Southern Region
DATED: Octobexr 27, 1978




STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) &8
COUNTY OF CHRISTIAN )

BEFORE THE ILLINQIS POLLUTION CONTROL NOARD

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Complainant,

-—\‘]S.—

pCE 76-241

GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORPORATION ’
a Georgia Corporation,

Nt e e v et e e e

Resgpondent.,

MOTTON TO TERMINATE STAY

NOW COMES Complainant, ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY, Dby its attorney, William J. Scott, Attorney General
of the State of Illinois, and moves the Pollution Control
Board to terminate the stay granted in the above-captioned
cause by Order of the Board on August 4, 1977, In support

of this motion, Complainant states as follows:

1. This cause was originally stayed for two
reasons, First, it was necessary to determine whether or
not the Respondent would be allowed to tie-in to the Taylorville

sewer system, This determination depended upon the grant




eligiblity for the Clty with the Regpondent 'y tie~in, Second,

the Adgency agread to the stay becavse at the time of the stay
thea Agency felt the Respondent wag taking and had o schedule
to complete certain interim gEteps (o recace the alleged odor

problems,

2. There appears little doubt that the City of
Taylorville will be granted fundg to upgrade jiig sewage treat-
ment plant to handle the wastewater from the Respondent'g
pPlant., At the Present time the only snaqg to the igsuance
of the grant fund appears to be g determination of the amount
0f wastewater which the Respondent would add to the system,
The Respondent wag to provide a report concerning its wagte-
water load an the system in the Spriny of 1978, The report

has not yet been provided,

3., Since it dppears likely that the City of
Taylorville will bhe allowed to upgrade its system to include
the wastewater from the Georgia-Pacific plant, a solution to

the odor Problems from the Respondent's lagoon ig available,

4. Based upon inspections by the Environmental
Protection Agency, it is the Complainant's pPosition that
the Respondent has not proceeded with the interim steps

as rapidly as it should,

7 F ¥




©

lagoons hava continued during

WHEREFORE, the Complainant, Er

hgency, prays

the stay of the above-captioned cau

1e77,

500 South Second Street
Springfield, Illinois 62706
(217) 782-1090

DATED: October 27, 1978

2. 0Odor complaints concerning the I

the pendency of thisg atay

espondent's

nvironmental Protection

that the Pollution Control Beard terminote

8¢ entered on August 4,

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

BY:

BY:

WILLIAM J, SCOTT
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Patrick J. Chegley /
Assistant Attorney General {/
Environmental Control Division
Southern Region




STANTE OF ILLINOIS )

} 88

COUNTY OF SANGAMON )
AbEIbavinr

I, patrick J. Chesley, being first duly sworn upon

my oath, do state:

That I have read the foregoing allegations and

they are true and correct to the hest aof my knowledge and

belief,

TN (’“) o .
AN ) 4 N Aoeoai)e
.f R A 3

~/ (.

Patrick J. Chgsliey

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me
this 27th day of October, 1978,

. 7‘777". ) / o ) —'zf r" - 3
el AT A
Notary Public ° 7

- -




GERTIVICATE OF SERVICEH

I hereby certify that [ did, on the 27th day of

Octeber, 1978, send by First Class Mail with postage thereon

fully prepaid, hy depositing in a United States Pogtal 103

in Springfield, Tllinois, & true and correct copy of the

foregoing instruments entitled KOPICE, MOTION TO TERMINATE

STAY and AFFIDAVIT

TO: Charles %, Bliss
Hershey, Bliss, Beavers & Periard
221 West Main Cross
Taylorville, Illinois 62568

.,

- O

s ST EIR A A N

Le i L, _:-‘:,"' |
Assistant Attorﬁ vy General (?

4

L
N

»
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No. pCR 76243

BEFQORE THE
POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
FOR THE

STATE OF ILLINOIS

Vs,

ic Corporation,

Fh

teorgia—Paci

a_Geargia Corporation ..

WILLIAM J. SCOTT
Attorney General




STATE OF ILLINOIS )’

COU}‘#TY OF CHRISTIAN )) ) o . \ I?{jg @Wﬂg Q}

Qriginad Do Not Remove

;,,E O
HVE B

BEFORE THE ILLIMOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

POLLUTION CORYAOL BoARD
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY;
Complainant,

Ve PCB 76-241

GEORGIA PACIFIC CORPORATION,
a Georgla corporation,

Respondent,

NOTICE

_—— e W I JL M

TO: Mr. Charles E, Bliss
Hershey, Bliss, Beavers & Periard
221 West Main Cross
Taylorville, Illinois 62568

YOU ARE HERERY NOTITFIED that I have this date filed
the attached Second Request to Admit Facts with the Clerk of
the Pollution Control Board., Please take further notice that
pursuant to Procedural Rule 314 (c}, each fact will be deemed

admitted unless an objection or sworn denial is filed within

twenty (20) days after service hereof.

ENVIRO NMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

BY: WILLIAM J, SCOTT
ATTORNEY GENERAL

( ? Faa
500 South Second Street i ,'\\ %(~_Jﬂ£ui?u,
Springfield, Illinois 62706 Patrick J. Chesley ;’!
(217) 782-1090 Assistant Attorney Gerleral

Environmental Control D1v1510n
DATED: December 1, 1978 Southern Region
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STATE Op TLLINOTS )
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COUNTY Op CHRISTIAN )

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CORTROL BOARD

ENVIRONMENTAY, PROTECTION AGENCY,

Complainant,

GEORGIA PACIFIC CORPORATION,

)
)
)
)
' ) PCB 76~241
)
)

a Georgia corporation, )

)

)

Respondent,

SECOND REQUEST 0 ADMIT FACTS

NOW COMES the Complainant, ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
by William g, Scott, Attorney General for the State of Illinoisg,
and requests, pursuant to Procedural Rule 314 (a}), the

Respondent, GEORGI2Z PACIFIC CORPORATION, admit the truth of

the below listed facts,

In making such Tequest, Complainant calls Respondent'g

attention to Rule 314 (¢) which states in pert nent part:




admission is requested or setting forth

in detail the reasonsg why he cannot
truthfully admit or deny those matters

or (2) written objections on the ground

that some or all of the requested admissions
are privileged or irrelevant or that the
request is otherwise improper in whole or

in part," (Emphasisg supplied, )

1, Since at least August 13, 1974 the Respondent,

Georgia Pacific, has owned and operated a sewage treatment

facility,

2. Said sewage treatment facility is located
southeast of Taylorville on the southeast side of Illinois
Route 48 approximately 3/4 of a mile southwest of the junction
of Illinois Route 48 ang Illinois Route 29 in Christian County,

Illinois.

%

3. The wastewater from the Respondent's paper
manufacturing plant located at Elm and Hopper in Taylorville

flows to the above described sewage treatment facility,

4, Since August 13, 1974 and continuing on each
and every day to the date of the filing of this Amended Complaint,
including but not limited to August 19, 1975, June 16, 1976, June
17, 1976, September 21, 1976, September 22, 1976, and April 5, 1978

the Respondent has caused the lagoons at its sewage treatment

Yy 1§y rr rai g, T




facility to operate in a manner so as to cause the discharge of

odors,

5. Since Auqust 13, 1974 and coniinuing on each
and every day to the date of the filing of this Amended Complaint,
including but not limited to August 19, 1975, June 16, 1976,
June 17, 1976, September 21, 1976, September 22, 1976, and
April 5, 1978 the Respondent has caused the lagoons at its
sewadge treatment facility to operate in a manner so as to

allow the discharge of odors,

6. Since August 13, 1974 and continuing on each
and every day to the date of the filing of this Amended Complaint,
including but not limited to August 19, 1975, June 16, 1976,
June 17, 1976, September 21, 1976, September 22, 1976, and
April 5, 1978 the Respondent has allowed the lagoons at its
sewage treatment facility to operate in a manner so as to cause

the discharge of odors,

7. Since August 13, 1974 and continuing. on each
and every day to the date of the filing of this Amended Complaint,
including but not limited to August 19, 1975, June 16, 1976,
June 17, 1976, September 21, 1976, September 22, 1976, and
April 5, 1978 the Respondent has allowed the lagoons at its

. sewage treatment facility to operate in a manner so ag to allow




s

the discharge of odors,

8. Since August 13, 1974 on some occasions the
Respondent has caused the lagoons at its sewage treatment

facility to operate in a manner so as to cause the discharge

of odorg,

9, Since August 13, 1974 on some occasions the
Respondent has crased the lagoons at its sewage treatment

facility to operate in a manner so as to allow the discharge

of odors.

10. Since August 13, 1974 on some occasions the
Respondent has allowed the lagoons at its sewage treatment
facility to operate in a manner so as to cause the discharge

of odors.

11, Since August 13, 1974 on some occasions the
Respondent has allowed the lagoons at its sewage treatmeni
faci lity to operate in a manner so as to allow the discharge

of odors.

12, Since August 13, 1974 and continuing on each
and every day to the date of the filing of this Complaint the
lagoons at the Respondent's sewage treatment facility have

cemitted an odor,




13, Since August 13, 1974 on some occasions the

lagoons at the Respondent's sewage treatment facility have

emitted an odor,

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

BY: WILLIAM J, SCOTT
ATTORNEY GENERAL

s
N~ y> ; (1 /h 7 C\ j \ 1_} -_.:; \. .

Patrick J. Chésley ﬂ
Assistant Attorney Generg; /
Environmental Control Division
Southern Region

500 South Second Street
Springfield, Illinois 62706
(217) 782-1090

DATED ¢ December 1, 1978




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that g did, on thae lst day of December,

send by certified mail, with Postage thereon fully

Prepaid, a true and correct copy of the foregoing instruments

entitled NOTICE and SECOND REQUEST TO ADMIT FACTS

TO: Mr. Charles E, Bliss

Hershey, Bliss, Beavers & Periardg
221 West Main Crosg

Taylorville, Illinois 62568

and two true andg correct mpies of the same foregoing instruments

T0: Pollution Control Board
309 West Washington Street
Chicago, Illinois 60606

‘\ Pg ’ﬁuﬁé { icd- O

Assistant Atfb{ﬂey eneral j




No. TT7B 76-241

BEFORE THE
POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
FOR THE
STATE OF ILLINGIS

<

S.

Georgia Pacific Corporation

WILLIAM §. SCOTT
Attorney General
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STATE OF ILLINOIS !ﬁfz{ﬁ}jQ?@

COUNTY op CHRISTIAN )

POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

BEFORE THE ILLINO1IS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

ENV IRORMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Complainant,

GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORPORATION, a

)
)
)
)
)
vs, ) PCB 76-~241
)
)

Georgia Corporation, )

)

)

Respondent,

TO: Mr. Charles E. Bliss

Hershey, Bliss, Beavers & Periarg

221 West Main Cross

Taylorville, Tllinoig 625648

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED of the Filing of the
attached MOTION TO AMEND COMPLAINT and SECOND AMENDED

COMPLAINT with the Pollution Control Board, a copy of

which is attached ang herewith serveg upon you,




ENVIRONMENTAT, PROTECT ION AGENCY

WILLIAM J, 8$COTT
ATTORNEY GENERAL

f”“§ STy

4 s i A i A

ST ETVY U AU

BY: e f__/;__l/ e ,_,?J'Iw_&;’ sl b" '<
Patrick g, Chesley {0

Assistant Attorney General
Environmental cControl Division
Southern Region, Deputy Chief

500 Socuth Second Street
Springfield, Illinois 62706
(217) 782-1090

DATED: November 1, 1979
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STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF CHRISTIAN )

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTTON CONTROL, BOARD

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Complainant,

GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORPORATION, a

)
)
)
)
)
Vs, ) PCB 76-241
)
)
Geargia Corporation, )

)

)

Respondent.

MOTION TO AMEND COMPLA INT

NOW CoOMES Complainant, the ENV IRONMENTAL PROTECT ION

AGENCY, by its attorney, William J, Scott, Attorney General
of the State of Illinois, and moves that it be granted
leave to file g Second Amended Complaint instanter for the

following reasons:

1. The attached Second Amended Complaint in

Counts III and 1V alleges additional violations caused by

the Respondent during the Complaint period, For economy of




,W,__f_————————:---IllllllllllIlllllll..l.lll..llllll.

litigation it makes good sense to try all the violations which
arise out of the same circumstances in one auit,

2, The attached Second Amended Complaint alse

updates the violations alleged in Cowmnts 1 and I7T,

3. NO prejudice wil] result to the Respondent,

since no hearing date has been set and the Respondent wily
therefore he able to adequately Prepare its defense,

WHEREFORE, the Complainant prays that the Pollution

Control Board allow the Complainant to file the attached

SECOND AMENDED COMPLA INT instanter.

ENVIRONMENTATL, PROTECTION AGENCY

WILLIAM J, scopr
ATTORNEY GENERAIL

" J
5,

5 TR 5{« o
Patrick J. chésley (1

Assistant Attorney Generail’
Environmental Control Division
Southern Region, Deputy Chief

( 0y e ; j
By: ° ">‘-"7‘1‘/ﬁ({(‘ ) ,}_l/,- // Y

500 South Second Street
Springfield, Illinois 62706
(217)  782-1090

DATED November 1, 1979




STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF CHRISTIAN )

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECT ION AGENCY,

Complainant,
vs.

PCB 76-241

GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORPORATION, a
Georgia Corporation,

N Nt et i et et it e

Respondent,

SECOND AMENDED COMPLA . NT

NOW COMES Complainant, the ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECT ION
AGENCY of the State of Illinois {(hereinafter "EPA"), by
its attorney, William J. Scott, Attorney General of the
State of Illinois, and complains of Respondent, GEORGIA-PACIFIC

CORPORATION, as follows:

COUNT I
1. Complainant is an administrative agency of
the State of Illinois, established in the Executive Branch

of State government pursuant to Section 4 of the Illinois




Environmental Protection Act of 1970 (hereinafter "Act"),

(111. Rev. Stat., 1975, ch. 111 1/2, par. 1001, et seq.)

2. This SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT is brought

pursuant to authority granted the Agency by the Act.

3. Respondent, GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORPORATION,
is, and at all time pertinent to this complaint, has been
a corporation organized under the laws of Georgia and is
and has been qualified to do business in the State of

Illinois.

4, Respondent, GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORPORATION,
at all times pertinent to this complaint, has been engaged
in the business of stationery paper manufacturing, at its
facility at Elm Street and Hopper Drive, Taylorville,

Christian County, Illinois.

5. Respondent, GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORPORATION, at
all times pertinent to this Complaint, has owned and operated
a sewage treatment facility located Southeast of Taylorville
on the Southeast side of Illinois Route 48 approximately
three-quarters a mile Southwest of the junction of Illinois
Route 48 and Illinois Route 29, Christian County, Illinois

(hereinafter referred to as "said facility").




6, gaid facility includes, but is not limited

to, two lagoons.

7. The wastewater from the Raspondent's paper

manufacturing plant flows to gaid facility.

a8, Since August 13, 1974, and continuing on
each and every day to the date of filing of this SECOND
AMENDED COMPLA INT, including but not limited to August 19,
1975, June 16, 1976, June 17, 1976, September 21, 1976,
September 22, 1976, and April 5, 1978 Respondent has
caused or allowed its lagoons at said facility to operate

in a manner so as to cause O allow the discharge of odors.

9. Said discharge of ndors resulted in the
emission of contaminants to the ambient atmosphere of the
State of Illinois within the meaning of Section 3(d) of
the Act, Ill. Rev. Stat., ch. 111 1/2, par. 1003(d) (1975)
and Rule 101 of the Air Pollution Control Regulations of

t+he Pollution control Board.

10. The presence in the atmosphere of said

contaminants is of sufficient quantity and of such character-—

jstics and duration as to prcvent reasonable use of neighboring

outdoor property, to cause citizens to atteupt to seal their




homes in order to escape said odors, and to otherwise
uhreasonably interfere with the enjoyment of life or
property and to be injurious to property by causing dis-

coloration of paint.

11, The presence in the atmosphere of said
contaminants constitutes air pollution as that term is
defined in Section 3(b) of the Act, 1ll. Rev, Stat.,
ch. 111 1/2, par. 1003 (b) (1975} and Rule 101 of the

Air Pollution Control Regulations of the Pollution Control

Board.

12. Respondent has caused or allowed the
discharge or emission of contaminants into the environment
so as to cause or tend Lo cause air pollution in Illinois,
either alone or in combination with contaminants from other
sources, in violation of Section 9(a) of the Act, Ill. Rev.
Stat., ch. 111 1/2, par. 1009(a) (1975) and Rule 102 of
the Air Pollution Control Regulations of the Pollution

Control Board.

WHEREFORE, the ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

asks the Board to grant the following relief:




l. That the Board set a hearing in this matter
to be not less than 21 days from the date of service
hereof, at which time the Respondent he required to answer

the allegations of Count I herein.

2. That :he Bcard, after due cons ideration of
any statements, testimony and arguments as shall be duly
submitted at the hearing, or upon default in the appearance
of Respondent, enter and issue a final order directing

Respondent to cease and desist from further violations.

3. That the Board impose upon Respondent a
money penalty of not to exceed $10,000 for the vionlation
alleged and an additional penalty of not to exceed $1,000

for each day during which the violations shall have continued.

4, That the Board issue and enter such additicnal
final order, or make such additional final determination as

it shall deem appropriate under the circumstances.

COUNT II
1-7. Complainant realleges as though set out in

full herein paragraphs 1 through 7 of Count 1.




8, Respondent's wastewater treatment works were
built pursuant to a construction permit issued by the Agency's

predecessor, the Sanitary Water Board, in 1959,

9. On or before December 9, 1970, Respondent
installed certain equipment, including but not limited to
aeratorg, which constituted a deviation from approved
plans as defined by Rule 1.04 of Article I «f the Sanitary
Water Board's Rules and Regulations, continued in effect
by Section 49{(c) of the Environmental Protection Act, T1l1.
Rev. Stat., ch. 111 1/2, par. 1049(c) (1975), without a
permit as required by and in vioclation of Section 12(b)
of the Environmental Protection Act, Ill. Rev. Stat., ch.

111 1/2, par. 1012(b) (1975).

WHEREFORE, the ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

asks the Board to grant the following relief:

1. That the Board set a hearing in this matter
to be not less than 21 days from the date of service hereof,
at which time the Respondent he required to answer the

allegations of Count IXI herein.

Coame - i




2. That the Board, after due consideration of

any statements, testimony and arguments as shall be duly
submitted at the hearing, or upon default in the appearance
of Respondent, enter and issue a final order directing
Respondent to cease and desist from further operation of
said lagoons until Respondent secures from the Agency
appropriate construction permits for its modifications

to its wastewater treatment system.

3. That the Board impose upon Respondent a
money penalty of not to exceed $10,000 for the violation
alleged and an additional penalty of not to exceed $1,000
for each day during which the violations shall have

continued.

4. That the Board issue and enter such additional
final order, or make such additional final determination as

it shall deem appropriate under the circumstances.

COUNT III

1-7. Complainant realledes as though set out in

full herein paragraphs 1 through 7 of Count I.




3. Wastewater is discharged from the lagoons
at said facility via a point source into the South Fork

of the Sangamon River.

9. Such wastewater containg suspended solids
and biochemical oxygen demand both of which are contaminants
as that term is defined in Section 3(d) cof the Act, Ill,

Rev, Stat., 1977, ch. 111 1/2, par. 1003(d).

10. From November 1, 1977 and continuing up
until the filing of this SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT the
Respondent, GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORPORATION, has caused or
allowed discharge of the wastewater described above in
paragraph 8 and 9 to enter the South Fork of the Sangamon

River.

11, The South Fork of the Sangamon River is a
navigable water as that term is used in the Federal Water
Pollution Control Act, 33 U.S.C. 1251 et seq., and a water

of the State of Illinois as that phiase is used in the Act.

12. GEORGIA~PACIFIC CORPORATION was issued NPDES
Permit No. IL0035556 (hereinafter the "Permit") on June 10,

1977 for the wastewater discharge to the South Fork of the




Sangamon River described above in paragraph 8.

13, The Permit expired on April 30, 1978.

14. The Respondent, GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORPORATION,
filed a reneval application for its NPDES Permit described

above but has not been issued a new NPDES Perxrmit.

15. pursuant to Section 16 of the Administrative
procedure Act, 111. Rev. Stat., 1977, ch. 127, par. 1016,
the provisions of the Respondent's Permit have remained

in effect after it expired on May 1, 1978.

16. The Permit provided that after July 1, 1977
the Respondent's wastewater discharge to the South Fork
of the Sangamon River must comply with the following

effluent limitations:

(a) BOD 4 mg/1 paily Average
5
10 mg/1 Daily Maximum

(p) Total Suspended Solids
5 mg/1 Daily Average
12 mg/1 Daily Maximum




17,

Section 12(a) of the Act, Tll, Rev, Stat.,

1977, ch. 111 1/2, par, 1012 (a) provides in pertinent

part:

"No person shall:

(a)

18.

Cause or threaten or allow the digcharge

of any contminants into the environment

in any State so as to cause water pollution
in Illinois...or so as to violate regula-
tions or standards adopted by the Pollution
Control Board under this Act.”

section 12(f) of the Act, I1l. Rev. Stat.,

1977, ch. 111 1/2 par. 1012 (£), provides, in pertinent

part:

"No person sball:

(£)

Cause, threaten or allow the discharge

of any contaminant into the waters of

the State, as defined herein, including
but not limited to, waters to any sewage
works, or into any well or from any point
source within the State, without an NPDES
permit for point source discharges issued
by the Agency under Section 39(b) of this
Act, or in violation of any NPDES permit
filing requirement established under
Section 39(b), or in violation of any
regulation adopted by the Buard with respect
to the NPDES progranm.

-10-




For all purposes of this Act, a permit
issued by the Administrator of the United
States Environmental Protection Agency

under Section 402 of the Federal Water
Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972
(P.L. 92-500) shall be deemed to be a permit
issued by the Agency pursuant to Section
39(b) of this Act."

19, Rule 410(a) of the Board's Rules and

Regulations, Chapter 3: Water Pollution, (hereinafter

"Water Pollution Rules") provides:

YNPDES Effluent Standaxrds

(a) No person to whom an NPDES Permit
has been issued may discharge ary
contaminant in his effluent in
excess of the standards and limi~
tations for that contaminant which
are set forth in his permit.”

20. Water Pollution Rule 901 provides:

“MPDES Permit Required

Except as in compliance with the pro-
visions of the Act, Board regulations,
and the FWPCA, and the provisions and
conditiong of the NPDES Permit issued

to the discharger, the discharge of

any contaminant or pollutant by any
person into the waters of the State from
a point source or into a well shall be
unlawful."

-11~




21, Water Pollution Rule 916 provides:

"Ef fective Date

The effective date of this Subpart A
shall be the date when the Board files
with the Secretary of State a copy of
the letter approving the Illinois NPDES
program by the Administrator of the
United S$tates Environmental Protection

Agency pursuant to Section 402 (b) of
the FWPCA."

22. Oon October 24, 1977, the Illinois Pollution
Control Board filed with the Secretary of State a copy of
the letter approving the Illinois NPDES program by the

Administrator of the USEPA, thereby effectuating Water

Pollution Rule 401 and 901,

23, The Respondent, GEORGIA~PACIFIC CORPORATION,
had the following effluent concentrations for BOD and
suspended solids for the wastewater discharges referred

to in Paragraphs 8 and 9 above for the months listed:

BOD Suspended Solids
Daily Average Dai ly Average
November 1977 173 mg/1 10 mg/1
December 1977 177 mg/1 13 mg/1
January 1978 159 mg/1l 7 mg/1
February 1978 176 mg/1l 42 mg/1
March 1978 170 mg/1 45 mg/1
April 1978 131 mg/1 44 mg/1

-12-




BOD g suspended 5olids
Daily Average paily Average .
(continued)
May 1978 121 mg/1 61 ma/l
June 1978 112 mg/1 71 mg/1
July 1978 83 mg/1 104 mg/L
August 1978 95 mg/1 82 mg/1
September 1978 105 mg/1 96 mg/1l
October 1978 110 mg/1 30 mg/1l
November 1978 125 mg/1 77 mg/1
December 1978 135 mg/1 60 mg/1
January 1979 139 mg/1 54 mg/1
February 1979 152 mg/1 56 mg/1
March 1979 86 mg/l 48 mg/1
April 1979 50 mg/1 664 mg/1
May 1979 10 mg/1 14 mg/1
June 1979 15 mg/1 42 mg/1
July 1379 35 mg/1 33 mg/1
24, The concentrations of all the discharges

described above in paragraph 23 are in exrtss of the
effluent limitations in GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORPORATION'Ss
NPDES Permit which are set out above in Paragraph 16 and
by causing or allowing such discharges, GEORGIA~PACIFIC
CORPORATION has caused or allowed violations of Water
Pollution Rules 410{a) and 901 and Sectionsl2(a) and

12 (f) of the Act, Ill. Rev. stat., 1977, ch. 111 1/2,

par. 1012 (a) and 1012 (£).

WHEREFORE, Complainant, EUVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

AGENCY of the State of Illinois, prays:

~13~




1. That the Board set a hearing date in this
matter to be not less than twenty-one (21) days from the
date of service hereof, at which time Respondent, GEORGIA-

PACIFIC CORPORATION be required to answer the allegations

herein.

2. That the Board, after due consideration
of any statements, testimony, and arguments as shall he
duly submitted at the hearing, or upon default in the
appearance of Respondent, enter and issue a final orderx
directing Respondent Lo cease and desist from further

violations.

3. That the Board impose upon Respondent
a monetary penalty of not to exceered Ten Thousand Dollars
($10,000) for the violation alleged herein and an additional
penalty of not to exceed Ten Thousand Dollars (510,000)

for each day during which said violations shall have

continued.

4, That the Board issue and enter such additional
final order, or make such additional final determination,

as it shall deem appropriate under the circumstances.

-14-




COUNT_IV

1-8, Complainant realleges as though set out

in full herein paragraphs 1 through 8 of Count III.

9, Section 12(a) of the Act provides:

"No person shall:

(a) Cause or threaten or allow the discharge
of any contaminants into the environment
in any State so as to cause or tend to
cause water pollution in Illinois, either
alone or in combination with matter from
other sources, or so as to violate regu-
lations or standards adopted by the Pollution
Control Board under this Act:"

10. Rule 402 of the Illinois Pollution Control

Board's Rules and Regulations Chapter 3: Water Pollution

(hereinafter "Water Pollution Rules") provides:

"yiolation of Water Quality Standards

In addition to the other reguirements

of this Part, no effluent shall, alone
or in combination with other sources,
cause a violation of any applicable water
quality standard. When the Agency finds
that a discharge that would comply with
effluent standards contained in this
Chapter would cause or is causing a
violation of water quality standards,
the Agency shall take appropriate action
under Section 31 or Section 59 of the
Act to require the discharge to meet

~15~




11,

whatever effluent limits are necessary to
engure compliance with the water quality
standards. When such a violation is
caused by the cumulative effect of more
than one source, several sources may be
joined in an enforcement or variance
proceeding, and measures for necessary
effluent reductions will be determined
on the basis of technical feasibility,
economic reasonableness, and fairness

to all dischargers.

Water Pollution Rules 203(a) and 203(d) provide:

"General Standards

The General Standards listed below will
protect the State's water for aquatic
life, agricultural use, primary and
secondary contact use, and most industrial
uses, and ensure the aesthetic quality

of the State's aguatic environment,

Except as otherwise provided in this
Chapter, all waters of the State shall
meet the following standards:

(a) Freedom from unnatural sludge or
bottom deposits, floating debris,
visible o0il, odor, unnatural plant
or algal growth, unnatural color or
turbidity, or matter in concentrations
or combinations toxic or harmful to
human, animal, plant or aquatic life
of other than natural orgin.

(d) Dissolved oxygen (STORET numher -
00300) shall not be less than 6.0 mg/l
during at least 16 hours of any 24
hour period, nor less than 5.0 mg/l
at any time,"

~16~




12, From on or ahout September 17, 1979 and

continuing until the f£iling of this SECOND AMENDED

COMPLAINT the discharge degcr ibed above in paragraph 8

has caused unnatural color and turbidity in the South

Fork of the Sangamon River in that such discharge has

caused the water in gsaid river to appear pink or red.

13. From on or about September 17, 1979 and

continuing until the filing of this SECOND AMENDED

COMPLAINT the discharge described above in paragraph 8

has caused dissolved oxygen levels in the South Fork

of the Sangamon River to be less than 5.0 mg/l.

14. By causing or allowing the discharges described

s 12 and 13 the Respondent, GEORGIA-PACIFIC

above in Paragraph

CORPORATION, has caused or allowed violations of Water

pollution Rule 402 and Section 12(a) of the Act, Ill. Rev.

gtat., 1977, ch. 111 1/2, par. 1012 (a).

WHEREFORE, the ENV IRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

asks the Board to grant the following relief:

1. That the Board set a hearing date in this

matter to be not less than twenty-one (21) days from the

~17-




date of service hereof, at which time the Respondent be

required to answer the allegations of Count IV herein.

2. That the Board, after due consideration of

any statements, testimony and arguments as shall be duly
submitted at the hearing, Or upon default in the appearance
of Respondent, enter and issue a final order directing the

Respondent to ceaseé and desist from further discharge of

wastewater from said facility into the South Fork of the

Sangamon River SO as to cause water quality violations

of Water pollution Rules 203 (a) and 203(4).

3. That the Board impose upon Respondent

t to exceed Ten Thousand Dollars

a monetary penalty of no

($10,000) for the violation alleged herein and an additional
penalty of not to exceed Oone Thousand Dcllars ($l,000)
have

for each day dur ing which said violations shall

continued.

4. That the Board issue and enter such additional

final order, OF make such additional final determination,

r the circumstances.

as it shall deem appropriate unde




ENV IRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

WILLIAM J. SCOT?T
ATTORNEY GENERAL

' Y i : H
HE L i
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BY: b roon SRS
Ann L. Carr
Assistant Attorney General

Environmental control Division
Chief, Southern Region

OF COUNSEL:

patrick J. Chesley

Assistant Attorney General
Environmental control Division
Deputy Chief, Southern Region

500 South second Street
Springfield, T1linois 62706
(217) 782-1090

DATED: November 1, 1979




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I d4id, on the lst day of
November , 1979 send by cer ied mail, with postage thereon
fully prepaid, a true and correct copy of the foregoing
ingtruments entitled NOTICE, MOTION TO AMEND COMPLA INT,

and SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT

TO: Mr. Charles E. Bliss Paui A. Rosche, Jr.
Hershey, Bliss, Beavers 109 8. Main Street
and Periard Hillsboro, IL 62049

221 West Main Cross

Taylorville, IL 62568
and the origipal and nine true and correct copies of the
same foregoing instruments
TO: Pollution Control Board

309 West Washington Street

Chicago, IL 60606

In addition to the foregoing, a copy of said
NOTICE, MOTION TO AMEND COMPLAINT, and SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT
has been sent to Honorable Brenda Sweeney, State's Attorney
of Christian County, Christian County Courthouse, Taylorville,
Illinois 62568 for her information, pursuant to Procedural

Rule 307(b) of this Board.

»
(wt ((”C \1 4 '16 ) C)LQ/{\ (;(/ Ao

Assistant ALL ney General (/



STATE OF

62706

November 9,

Miss Christan L. Moffett, Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board
309 West Washington Street
Chicago, Illinois 60606

RE

Dear Chris:

Pursuant to Rule 305(a)

WiLLtam J, ScoTT
ATYORNEY GEMNERAL
ILLINGIS
SPRINGFIELD

1979

EPA vs Georgia-Pacific Corp.
PCB 76-241

of the Procedural Rules

of the Tllinois Pollution Control Board, the enclosed
executed certified mail receipts are filed with the Board
as proof of service of the Notice and Complaint filed

with the Board.

Sincerely,

Ann L. Carr e

Assgistant Attorney General
Environmental Control Division
Southern Region, Chief

ALC;:sb
Encl.




. "'U(":‘ ;- ’:5\, P W el
‘ st . e e
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERV‘CE"-‘-,N

i e
g
OFFICIAL BUSINESS o > AT
ALTY FORPAVATE e

0 AV PAYHERT e |
OF POSTRGE. S8 g

[ ———

-
e e Ny P R
SENDER INSTRUCTIOA{S
Frint your name, address. ang 2ip CODE 1 the spacehp
@ Comolete items 1. 7. ang 3 on the tevetse
* Moisten Bummed &nils and attach to front Bﬁuc!e if
pormils. Oihcswise affix to back of artictn .
= Endorse artict ~Retyrn Receint Heguested™ adjacesd

RETURN
TO

(Name of Sender)

" (Street or PO Box)

~ (City, State, and ZiP Code)




wisy Gd

5

{ Y LB

Le

i

P

@® SENDER. C ompiuu. items 12, and 2
Add your address in me RETLHN 1O spane on
reverse

1. The following service 15 requested (check onel
Show to whom and date dohvered [
Show to whom, date. and address of delivery [
i RESTRICTED DELIWVERY
Show to whorm and date deliver o ¢
i3 RESTRICTED DELIVERY
Shows to whom, date. and address of (;(sh\ery g
(CONSULT POSTMASTER FCR FE[
2 ARTIC Lr /\DDRLS‘SEDTO
L Az
3 ARTICLE DESCRIPTION SRR
REGISTEREDNO : CERTIFIED NO 1 |b SLLH({;) NG
| L e LT :
S —{ )/1 P ' \
(Always obtain stgnature of addrassee or agent) B

I have received the article descnbed abave
SIGNATURE
<)

/(

DATE BF DEL IVERY [ posTMARK | S
¢ { R
/7 : AN
i
6 UNABLE TO DELIVER BECAUSE: | « '| CLERKS | %

TVIN Q313130 ANV O3ENSNI 'g3H3LSIDIE Ld4IF03H NENL3Y

]
' INITIALS
|

w

LGP0 1477 - 0 - 240595

/"/" PRINTd



SRR ) S e
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVIGE™ €. - e
OFFICIAL BUSINESS

[+ NGO el T

~ SENDER INSTRUCTION o ] U R Al

Peint your name, adiress, and 2iP CODE in {he space delow (R s OF POSIAGE?GGO e
+ Complete items 1, 2, and 3 on the reverse o

emits. Otherwise affix to sack of aiticle

LT
{ * Moisten qummed ends ang atlach 1o frent of article if space
* Endotse anticle “Retum R
umber.

cceipt Requested” adiacent 1o

RE:]I_'(L)’RN \/:1!”‘;‘4 o 7
Ai!m’r:ﬂ\'\/ G
SO Sy
_m_,_ﬂ‘,m_ﬁfegﬁg‘ik’ LERIRIV I
(Name of Sender)
9 ;
T *”“(”s“i;ézf’z;rﬁ‘éfé“dﬁ .

~(Clly, State, and ZIP Goda) D




.

® SENOER Complete ems 1.2 ana 3
Ak Ut address i the RETURN TO ' sprce oa

The following service is requestod (choeck ongs
11 Show to whom and date delivered <
Shaow to whom, date, and addraess of delivery 4
d 1 RESTRICTED DELIVERY
Show 1o whom and date delivered
U RESTRICTED DELIVERY
Show to whom. date, and address of dolivery &
(CONSULT POSTMASTER FOR FEES

oy

2 ARTICLE ADL,HI SI'DTO
s S,
W

3 ARTICLE DESCRIPTION
REGISTERED NO ; CERTIFIED NG ¢ INSURED O

Eaaln

(Always obtain signature of addrassce or agent)

| have received the article (inbrn)»d above
SIGNATUREG -7t ; A(J(ir(‘ G ArRuthonized agent

U

D/\TL OF DELIVERY P(JSIMARK

8“!‘{ 19 0
i Al
- - }\f{] sv.‘l
re qur;fl( <I)

5 ADDRESS’LOlnplnlv arly if

. s
L
]
e
15

6. UNABLE TO DELIVER BECAUSE: CLERKS
INITIALS

M()S

)J (f 7 ) / ,/"' ;{(GPQ 1977 -0~ 2450495



ACCEPTANCE OF REGISTERED, INSURED, C.0.D. AND CERTIFIED MAIL -

1974

PS Form 3877 - Aug.

PIECES LlSTED Y
SENDER

O/w/z

! TOTAL WUMBER QE»"V POSTMASTER /PE

Z;

!
|
|
J

i N’AME AND COTT fndz‘cale typ? of mail 1 C"ﬁ! ¥ 1]::11. we h"?" A{ﬁxxumphert b mucd ax
ADDRESS o) j(]/ T REGISTERED 4] COD {0 Commercial Insurance certificate of mailing or fot
| oF senpeR P MD QINSURED BCERTIFIED | D ) gedectibie cleuse o e RECEPT
. )T ' G
NUMBER OF { S , ; . DUE SENDER H. R.] §.D.| 5. H. _DEC P
g Spaan 5F RUDAELLEEOSTREET, AND POST-OF FICE ADDRESS POSTAGE] FEE ”g,(‘j,;’“ {f;‘;:';;::;‘,’:; IFCO.D. | FEE | FEE | FEE | REMARKS
! D~ /,4 &. Bl ¢/ 4 |
BD-800. _Jh. photln. o Y4y,
/ .
3 % Z i .
[%ﬂiﬂﬁﬂ% e&mﬂ Hraphd 5 Phiskd | e
i
3 z ]
ﬁdo/{ e Wé’/ﬁ?) /QAM,- ] g
3 H ]
4 | i *
| Cﬁ%ﬂfﬂ/f L p b4 5 L
5 ' 7 g
6 H é ]z | ! ;‘ i
L / Y e i) ﬁm wd 4 éﬁ?ﬁ/ﬁ?é‘?/{/? i A
7 ’ A 4 " ; f ; ‘ J;
¢ ; MM S S N [
/ i : by :’ = ! ' B
: % . w v/' ] /) | A S
V.A’Aféﬁ/ﬁl /’J,{,//[) d’gﬁ 2 A i )' i - S
9 } \.//f’ “v 42 Y \\'-.—‘-— s % t ; E
! ! i i ! : !
| | : } | | i
) 7 ! &7 ] ! i : P ‘ s‘
1 Gk 7N . AL
VD561l 6T n 2N
I £9 . | N
i o e et i e o w:r - ,:‘, e et e , ;
12 i / i N } i
é %AJMA& T .‘4" e K#/ e b SRR R ‘
A K : ; i . ;
13 ; ! : ; : B
!r - e i S - - .: . : ‘ , et o L
14 1 ; ;’ ’ ;‘ : |
| S P S [ S S S
15 | g L | I
TOTAL NUMBER OF

~" raail. Commercial Insurance—Pavment of the full registry is required on arvicles
A4 valued up 10 $1,0U0 or the full amount of the deducuble if the deductible excesds
é/} $1.000. The maximum indemnpity payable is $10,000 for registered mail, $300 for
I COD and $200 for insured mail. Special handling charges apply only ro tha:d-
3 fourth-class parcels. Special delivery service also includes specis! haodling service.

”7/‘“”‘"5' "’"PIO“'CH The {full declasation of v..\luc s required on all domestic and interoational regisered
e
-

FORM MUST BE COMPUETED BY TYPEWRITER, INK OR

BALL POINT PEN

AUSGRPO: 1877 ~— 227168




Odlgded Do Net Ramave

A PAUL ROSCHE, Jr.
ATTORNEY AT LAW
IO SOUTH MAIN STREET
HILLSBORO, ILLINOIS G204%9

TELERPHONE: 2(7/822- 2155
2v7/Baz-airy

June 2, 1980

Pollution Control Roard
State of Illinois

309 West Washington Street
Suite 300

Chicago, Tllinois 60606

Re: PCB76-241
EPA vs. Georgia-Pacific Corporation

Gentlemen:

L have set July 31, 1980 at 10:00 a.m. for the hearing
day in the above-entitled matter. The hearing will be held
in the Board of Review room in the Courthouse in Taylorville,
Christian County, Illinois. I am also forwarding copies of
this letter to Attorney Patrick Chesley, representing LPA, and
Attorney Charles Bliss, counsel for Georgia-Pacific Corporation.

I assume you will arrange for a Court Reporter to be present
at the foregoing time and place in order that the hearing may
proceed as scheduled.

Respectfully yours,

A. Paul Rosche, Jr.
Attorney at Law

APR/mf




7”"?!‘.532 :’ng'r oo By

STAYE OF (i LiNis

Pom'HO\ C om ( x me

TRARTAL

June 4, 1980

Breeze~Courier

Claggified Advertising Department
212 8. Main Street
Taylorville, Illinois 62568

Gentlemen:

Please publish the notice as it appears one day only as soon as
possible. Please publish legal style, do not enlarge,.

Enclosed is an Invoice-Voucher form. Please sign in the box
marked "Seller's Certification" and return to us with proof
of publication to he processed for vayment.

Very truly yours,

- / /'/’ 7
(,/” YRS N o S R 5 / 7

Christan L. Moffett
Clerk of the Board

ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
NOTICE OF HEARING

Public notice is hereby given that the Pollution Control Board
will hold a public hearing in the matter of PCB 76-241, EPA v. Georgia-

Pacific Corp. on July 31, 1980 at 10:00 A.M. in the Board of Review
room in the Courthouse in Taylorville, Illinois.

Jacopn D. Dumelle
Chairman



Ongins Do Not Remeve

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)
COUNTY OF CHRISTIAN )

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL ROARD

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

)
)
Complainant, )
)
Vs, ) PCB 76~241
)
GEORGIA PACIFIC CORPORATION, )
a Georgia Corporation, )
)
Respondent. )
NOTICE
TQO: Charles Bliss Richard A. Horder
221 W, Main Cross 2310 Parklake Drive N.E.
Taylorville, IL 62568 P.0. Box 105041

Atlanta, Georgia 30348
YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that I have this date mailed
for filing the attached Request to Admit Facts with the
Clerk of the Pollution Control Boaxrd. Please take further
notice that pursuant to Procedural Rule 314 (c), each fact
will be deemed admitted unless an objection or sworn denial

is filed within twenty (20) days after service hereof.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

BY: WILLIAM J. SCOTT
ATTORNEY GENERAL

' Y
. 500 .8outh Second Street Ass1stant Attorney General
grlngfleld IL 62706 Environmental Control D1V131on

17) © 782-9033. - Southern Region

HDA'I‘ED» 9"*’% 1 1980




STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)
COUNTY OF CHRISTIAN )

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROI BOARD

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Complainant,

vs. PCB 76-241

GEORGIA PACIFIC CORPORATION,
a Georgia Corporation,

Respondent.

REQUEST TO ADMIT FACTS

NOW COMES the Complainant, ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY, by William J. Scott, Attorney General for the State
of Illinois, and requests, pursuant to Procedural Rule
314(a), that the Respondent, Georgia Pacific Corporation,
admit the truth of the below listed facts,

"Bach of the matters of fact...of
which admission is requested is
admitted unless within 20 days
after service thereof, the party
to vhom the request is directed
serves upon the party requesting
the admission either (1) a sworn
statement denying specifically
the matters of which admission is
requested or setting forth in
detail the reasons why he cannot
truthfully admit or deny those




matters or (2) written ohjections

on the ground that some or all of

the requested admissions are
priviliged or irrelevant OY that the
request 1is otherwise improper in

whole or in part.” (Emphasis supptied.)

1. wastewater from the second lagoon at the sewage
treatment facility of the Respondent alleged in the Com=
plaint is discharged via a point source into the South

rork of the Sangamon River.

2. Such wastewater containsg guspended sounds.

3. guch wastewater contains'biochemical oxygen demand.
4, suspended solids are contaminates.

5 Biochemical oxygen demands are contaminates.

6. Georgia pacific has control over the discharge

mer;tioned in Request tO Admit Fact number one.

7. The lagoons at the sewage treatment facility of the
Respondent alleged in the Complaint are designed so that a
discharge occuxrs £rom the second lagoon via a point source
into the gouth Fork of the Sangamon River.

8. The South Fork of the Sangamon River is a navigable
water as that term is used in the Water Pollution control Act,
33 U.s.C. 1251 et sed.

9. The South Fork of the Sangamon River is a water

of the State of 11linois as that phrase is used in the




Illinois Environmental Protection Act.

10, Georgia Pacific Corporation was issued NPDES
Permit No. IL 0035556 (hereinafter the "permit") on June
10, 1977 by the United States Environmental Protection Agency
for the above described discharge to the South Fork of the
Sangamon River,

11. The Permit expired on April 30, 1978.

12, Georgia Pacific Corporation lms filed a renewal
application for its NPDES Permit for the above described
discharge but has not been issued a new NPDES Permit.

i5. The Permit required that atfter July 1, 1977, the
wastewater discharge to the South Fork of the Sangamon
River described above must meet the following effluent
limitations for BODg:

4 mg/l daily average 10 mg/1 daily maximum

14. The Permit required that after July 1, 1977, the
wastewater discharge to the South Fork of the Sangamon
River described above must meet the following effluent
limitations for Total Suspended Solids:

5 mg/l daily average 12 mg/l daily maximum

15. On October 24, 1977 the Illinois Pollution Con-

trol Board filed with the Secretary of State, a copy of




the letter approving the Illinois NPDES program by the
Administrator of the USEPA thercby effectuating Water
Pollution Rule 401 and 901,

16. The discharge to the South Fork of the Sangamon
River had a daily average concentration of BODg for Navember
1977 of 173 mg/l as reported on the Respondent's Discharge
Monitoring Report,

17. The discharge to the South Fork of the Sangamon
River had a daily average concentration of BODg for December
1977 of 177 mg/l as reported on the Respondent's Discharge
Monitoring Report.

18, The discharge to the South Fork of the Sangamon
River had a daily average concentration of BODg for January
1978 of 159 mg/l as reported on the Respondent's Discharge
Monitoring Report.

19. The discharge to the South Fork of the Sangamon
River had a daily average concentration of BODy for February
1978 of 176 mg/l as reported on the Respondent's Discharge
Monitoring Report.

20, The discharge to the South Fork of the Sangamon
River had a daily average concentration of BOD5 for March
1978 of 170 mg/l as reported on the Respondent's Discharge

Monitoring Report.




21. The discharge tothe South rork of the Sangamon

River had a daily average concentracion of BODg for April

1978 of 131 mg/l as reported on the Respondent 's Discharge
Monitoring Report.

22, The discharge to the south Fork of the Sangamon

River had a daily average concentya tion of BODs for May

1978 of 121 mg/l as reported on the Respondent 's Discharge
Monitoring Report.

23. The discharge to the South Fork of the Sangamon

River had a daily average concentration of BODS for June

1978 of 112 mg/l as reportsd oo the Respondent 's Discharge
Monitoring Report.

foerk of the Sangamon

24, The dischar.« to "H0 ook
River had a daliyv a rexale coneer Lrat o o £ BODg for July
1978 of 83 mg/l B Yoot on the rRespordent' s Discharge

Monitor ing Repois. .

25. The Jdischardg.. O the Sov.ch Tork of the Sangamon

River had a daily = = 4e ~orocentration of BODg for August

1978 of 95 mg/l as repus-tad on the Respondent 's Discharge

Monitoring Report.

26. The discharge to the gouth Fork of the Sangamon

River had a daily average concentration of BODg f

1978 of 105 mg/l as reported on the Respondent 's Discharge

Monitoring Report.

or September



27, The discharge to the South Fork of the Sangamon
River had a daily average concentration of BOD, for October
1978 of 110 mg/l as reported on the Respondent's Discharge
Monitoring Report.

28. The discharge to the South Fork of the Sangamon
River had a daily average concentration of RBODg for November
1978 of 125 mg/l as reported on the Respondent's Discharge
Monitoring Report.

29. The discharge to the South Fork of the Sangamon
River had a daily average concentration of BODg for December
1978 of 135 mg/l as reported on the Respondent's Discharge
Monitoring Report.

30. fThe discharge to the South Fork of the Sangamon
River had a daily average concentration of BODg for January
1979 of 139 mg/1 as reported on the Respondent's Discharge
Monitoring Report.

31, The discharge to the South Fork of the Sangamon
River had a daily average concentration of BODy for February
1979 of 152 mg/l as reported on the Respondent's Discharge
Monitoring Report,

32. The discharge to the South Fork of the Sangamon
River had a daily average concentration of BODg for March
1979 of 86 mg/l as reported on the Respondent's Discharge

Monitoring Report.




39. The discharge to the South Fork of the Sangamon
River described above had a daily average suspended solids
concentration for the month of January 1978 of 7 mg/l as
reported in the Respondent's Discharge Monitoring Report.

40, The discharge to the South Fork of the Sangamon
River described above had a daily average suspended solids
concentration for the month of February 1978 of 42 mg/l as
reported in the Respondent's Discharge Monitoring Report.

41, The discharge to the South Fork of the Sangamon
River described above had a daily average suspended solids
concentration for the month of March 1978 of 45 mg/l as
reported in the Respondent'’s Discharge Monitoring Report.

42, The discharge to the South TFork of the Sangamon
River described above had a daily average suspended solids
concentration for the month of April 1978 of 44 mg/l as
reported in the Respondent's Discharge Monitoring Report.

43, The discharge to the South Fork o¢f the Sangamon
River described above had a daily average suspended solids
concentration for the month of May 1978 of 61 mg/l as
reported in the Respondent's Discharge Monitoring Report,

44, The discharge to the South Fork of the Sangamon
River described above had a daily average suspended solids
concentration for the month of June 1978 of 71 mg/l as

reported in the Respondent's Discharge Monitoring Report.




45, The discharge to the South Frork of the Sangamon
River described above had a daily average suspended solids
concentration for the month of July 1978 of 104 mg/l as
reported in the Respondent's Discharge Monitoring Report.

46. The discharge to the South Fork of the Sangamon
River described above had a daily average suspended solids
concentration for the month of August 1978 of 82 mg/l as
reported in the Respondent's Discharge Monitoring Report.

47, The discharge to the South Fork of the Sangamon
River described above had a daily average suspended solids
concentration for the month of September 1978 of 96 mg/l as
reported in the Respondent's Discharge Monitoring Report.

48, The discharge to the South Fork of the Sangamon
River described above had a daily average suspended solids
concentration for the month of October 1978 of 90 mg/l as
reported in the Respondent's Discharge Monitoring Report.

49, The discharge to the South Fork of the Sangamon
River described above had a daily average suspended solids
concentration for the month of November 1978 of 77 mg/l as
reported in the Respondent's Discharge Monitoring Report.

50. The discharge to the South Fork of the Sangamon
River described above had a daily average suspended solids
concentration for the month of December 1978 of 60 mg/l as

‘reported in the Respondent's Discharge Monitoring Report.




51, The discharge to the South Fork of the Sangamon
River described above had a daily average suspended solids
concentration for the month of January 1979 of 54 mg/l as
reported in the Respondent's Discharge Monitoring Report,

52, The discharge to the South Fork of the Sangamon
River described above had a daily average suspended solids
concentration for the month of February 1979 of 56 mg/l as
reported in the Respondent's Discharge Monitoring Report.

53. The discharge to the South Fork of the Sangamon
River described above had a daily average suspended solids
concentration for the month of March 1979 of 48 mg/l as
reported in the Respondent's Discharge Monitoring Report.

54, The discharge to the South Fork of the Sangamon
River described above had a daily average suspended solids
concentration for the month of April 1979 of 664 mg/l as
reported in the Respondent's Discharge Monitoring Report.

55, The discharge to the South Fork of the Sangamon
River desgcribed above had a daily average suspended solids
concentration for the month of May 1879 of 14 mg/l as
reported in the Respondent's Discharge Mcnitoring Report,

56. The discharge to the Scuth Fork of the Sangamon
River described above had a daily average suspended solids
concentration for the month of June 1979 of 42 mg/l as

reported in the Respondent 's Discharge Monitoring Report,

~10-



57. The discharge to the South rFork of the Sangamon
River described above had a daily average suspended solids
concentration for the month of July 1979 of 33 mg/l as
reported ir the Respondent's Discharge Monitoring Report.

58. In September 1979 the discharge to the South rork
of the Sangamon River described above caused the water in
that River to appear pink or red.

59. In Octoker 1979 the discharge to the Scuth Fork
of the Sangamon River described above caused the water in
that River to appear pink or red.

60. In September 1979 the discharge to the South Fork
of the Sangamon River described above caused the dissolved
oxygen levels in the South fork of the Sangamon River to be
less than 5.0 mg/1.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

BY: WILLIAM J. SCOTT
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CD. () SN
BY: .Gt ol N\ ,CwJ%QaQQAA
Patrick J.VChesley ¢ |
Agsistant Attorney éﬁLeral
Environmental Control Divisio:
Southern Region

500 South Second Street
Springfield, IL 62706
(217) 782-9033

DATED: W ?, 2980

=11~




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 hereby certify that I did, on the~zéijday of
July, 1980, send by certified mail, with postage thereon
fully prepaid, by depositing in a United States Post
office Box in Springfield, Illinois, a true and correct
copy of the foregoing instruments NOTICE, and REQUEST

TO ADMIT FACTS

T0: Charles Bliss Richard A. Hordex
221 W, Main 2310 Park Lake Drive N.E,
Taylorville, IL 62568 P.0. Box 105041

Atlanta, Georgia 30348
and the original and one true and correct copy of the
same foregoing instruments
T0: Pollution Control Boaxrd

309 West Washington
Chicage, IL 60606

\ \7,> ‘:(/i‘ ,2 / C‘V{ 4(/('/.,, i
Patrick J. Chésley {”
el




@

S8 POLLUTION CONTROL BoApp

" Origiaa Do Not Remeve

JUL 81980

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY  OF CHRISTIAN )
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Complainant,

GEORGIA~-PACIFIC CORPORATION,

)
)
)
)
Vs, } pce 76-241
)
)
a Georgia Corporation, }

)

}

Respongant.

ORDER ALLOWING MOTION TO AMEND COMPLAINT AND
FILE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT

This matter coming on upon MOTION TO AMEND COMPLAINT
and to file SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT, the Hearing Officer
finds:

1. No objection to said MOTION TO AMEND COMPLAINT
and file SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT has been filed by Respon-
dent or its counsel and notice of said motion was properly
given.

2. Leave was previously granted by the Pollution Con-
trol Board on October 31, 1978 to file amended complaint.

It is therafore ordered by the Hearing Officer that the
MOTION TO AMEND COMPLAINT and to file SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT

as on file is hereby granted.

A. Paul Rosche, Jr.
llearing Officer

pated this 15th day of June, 1980
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* . NOTICE OF HEARING
' Public notice i8, hereby given
i-that 'the Pollution Control Board
will held a ‘public hearing in the ,
matter of PCB 76241, EPA Y. i
Georgia Pacific Corp. on July 31, ¢
- 1980 at 10:00 A.M. in the Board of
: Review room in the Courthopsein ;
Taylorville, Illinois, R
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POLLUTION CONTROL BDARD

POLLUTION COHYRDL BOARD

,F THE BREEZE PRINTING CO.7

A Corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws ot
the state of 1Hinoiy does HEREBY CERTIFY, that it is the publisher

OF THE

BREEZE-COURIER

Taat said BREEZE-COURIER is a secular Bewspaper and has been pub.
lished daily in the City of Taylorville, Couxnty of Christian and State of
1linojs, contlinuously for more than six months prioz o, on and siuce
the date of the first Pubiication of the notice hezeinafter referred to and
is of general circulation throughout said County and Stote

That a notice, of which the annexed printed slip is « true copy, was
published ... . e . times in said Breeze-Courior ngmely
once each week for ... N successive weels, and that tho lirst

publication of saig notice as aforesaid was made in said newspaper
) -~

IS

dated and published on the ‘) .deyof ... R LA DO 0
and the last Publication thereof was nmade in said Bewspaper dated and

L ()
published on the .. . \l th day of ... \.ae. . A.D. 19 (s

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersignod, the said THE BREEZE
PRINTING COMPANY has caused this certificate to be signed by
JAMES FRANK COOPER, its President., this . 2 day of . qi...

AD.1BYC

THE BREEZE FRINTING COMPANY

\

3
By a2 7 g WA
r

3

(Publication Fee sLi 20

L T e
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A, PALIL ROSCHE, Jr.
ATTORNEY AT LAw
100 BOUTH MAIN STRECET
HILLSBORO, ILLINGIS 62049 G
Yevepnone: 217/532-2155
217/532-2177

October 20, 1980

Ms. Christan L, Moffetrt, Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board

309 West Washington Street, Suite 300
Chicago, Illinois 60606

Re: PCB76-241
EPA vs. Georgia-Pacific Corporation
Dear Ms. Moffett:
The above-entitled case ig set for Hearing on Friday,
October 31, 1980 at 10:00 a.m, at the Christian County Courthouse

in Taylorville, Illinois, Please arrange to have a Reporter
Present at said time.

The matter was previously set for Friday, October 23, 1980;
however, the Stipulation has not been signed and returned as well

as counsel for the Respondent has to he in Chicago, Illinois on
that date.

Please note the change and advise if a problem arises,
Respectfully,
/5 S VoL
Aond 40

IR S ot ;,»/
A. Paul Rosche, Jr.
Attorney at ILaw

APR/mf

¢c: Hershey, Bliss, Beavers, Periard & Romano

Patrick J. Chesley




Unginal Do N obesions

A‘ORNEY GENERAL POLLEYIGH cadTRol 8

STATE OF 1LLINDI1S
SPRINGFIELD
G82706

Decenber 8, 1980

Ms., Christan L. Moffett, Clerk
Tllinofs Pollution Control Board
309 West Washington Strect
Chicago, 1L 60606

KE: EPA vs. Georgia-Pacific Corp,
PCR 76-241

Dear Ms., Moffete:

Enclosed please {ind the orfpinal and nine copies
of the Statement of Stipulated Settlement in Lhe above
captionecd case for f{ling.

Sincerely,

P
7

Y, Gl e
Patriek 3. Chesley
Asslstant Attorney General
Environmental Control Division
Southern Repgion

PJIC:kd

Enclosures




STATE oy ILLIRGIsS }

)

COUNTY CHRISTIAN

or

BEFORE THg LLLIXNGIS roniy

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACENOY,

Cnﬁplajnnnt.

GEORGIA -
a Leovrgia

PACIYIC CORP(HATION,
Carpnration,

T S Nt Mt o

Respondeny ,

STIPULATION 0F ¥acts avy
PROFOSAL PO spivii

HOW COMES the ENVIRONMERTAL FROTECTION

lainant, by Its attornecy Tyrone (.
' ’ i R ] K

Fabiner B

of the Strate of Illinois and GEORGCIA-PACTY ¢

Respondent, by jrg AtLorneys, Charies Blins ang p

Hovder, and ser forth the Tillowine ay aa apreed

of Facts and Proposal for Bettlemeny,
EIUT&ALHﬁMQﬁjﬂQTﬁ
The parties ARree and stipulate tha iy
ter would haye proceeded Lo 4 hearing the folloving
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15, The HRespondent was issued NPDES Parmitr No, IL

0035556 (hereinafter the "Permit”™) on June 10, 1677 by the
United States Bnvirommental Protectien Agency f

ar tLhe above

described diseharge to the South Foark of the Sangamon Riverv,

=]

16. The Permit expired on Avvil 30, 1978,
17, The Respondent timely filed a renewal application

for its NPDES Perwmit for the above described discharge but
has not been issued a new NPDES Permit.

18. The Permit required that after July 1, 1977,
the wastewater discharge to the South Fork of the Sangamon
River described above must meet the following cffluent

limitations:

Daily Average Daily Maximum
BOD g 4 mg/1l 10 mg/1
Total Suspended Solids 5 mg/l 12 mg/1l
19, On October 24, 1977 the Illinois Pollution Con-

trol Board filed with the Secretary of State, a copy of the

letter approving the Tllinois NPDES program by the Adwmini-

strator of the USEPA thereby effectuating Water Pollution Rules

410 and 901.

20. The wastewater discharged from the second lagoon

at the facility had the following effluent concentrations for

the mouths listed:




November
Decenmber
January
February
March
April
May

June
July
August
September
October
November
December
January
February
March
April
May

June
July

1977
1977
1578
1978
1978
1478
1978
1978
1978
1978
1978
19578
1978
1978
1979
1979
1979
1979
1979
1979
1979

21.

September

BOD g

Daily Average

and

1713
177
159
176
170
131
121
112
83
95
105
110
125
135
139
152
86
50
10
15
35

mg /1
mg /1
mg/
ng /1
mp /1
meg /1
mg/ 1
mg/ L
mg /1
mp/ 1
mg /1
mg /1
mg/1
mg/ 1
mg/1
mg/1
mg /1
mg/1
mg/1
mg/1
wg /1

Dctober

Suspended Sclids

Pally Average

54
56
48
664
14
42

33

me /]
mp/l
me /1
ng/l
mep /1
my /1
mg/ 1
mp /1
mg /L
me /L
mg/ 1
mg/ 1
mg/l
mg/l
mg /1
mg /1
mg /1
mpg /1
mg/1
mng/l
me /1

1979 the discharges

from the second lagoon at the facility caused the South Fork

of the Sangamon

Protection Agency

22,

On October 16,

took water

samples

River to appear red or

1979 the

Illinois

nertainling to

Environmental

the facility.

The analysis of these samples produced the following results:

a)

b)

¢)

River belng turned red or pink was a rupture in the baffle

lagoon two,

the

1/2 mile
the South

23,

downstream

200 yards upstream in
South

in

The cause of the

effluent from the facility

South

Fork of

10,0

.7

3.4

Dissolved Oxygen Levels

mg/ 1

mg /1

mg/1

the Sangamon

in

This rupture, which has since been repalired,

allowed the wastewater to be discharged without sufficient

retention time,




24, geveral private residences have attached their
sewer lines to the line which carries wastewater from the mill
to the facility. These connections sccurred without the know-
ledge o permission of the Respondent.

25, Since 1976 the Complainant and the Respondent
have been engaged in pnegotiations to agree on 4 goplution to
golve the odor and effluent problems from the facility. One
proposed long range solution ig for the Respondent tO discontinue
the use of the facility and to discharge 1ts wastewater f[rom
the mill into the Taylorville gapitary District. An interim
program to abate the odorx and effluent problem from the faci-~
1ity, as set forth in the Proyosal for Settlement, has been
agreed to by the parties. Tie kespondent already has e¥-
pended approximately $60,000 on the irterim program and
anticipates that an additional 560,000 will be necessary CO

complete it.

PROPOSAL FOR SETTLEMENT

A. The Partles agree that this Stipulation of
Facts and proposal for Setrtlement is being made to avoid
protracted hearings aﬁd that the public interest would best
be served by the resolution of this cause pursuant Lo the
terms and condltlons herein provided.

B. 1t is understood and agreed by the Parties

that all stipunlations made herein shall be without legal ef-




fect and the Parties regpactively reserve thaefr rights to

pursue and defend this matter in the event that this Stipu-

lation of Facts and Proposal for Settlement is not accepted

in its entirety by the Pollution Control Board,
C. The Respondent agrees to discontinue the use
of the facility as socon as its wastewater from the mill {3

discharged into the Tuaylorville Sanitary Discrice. If, prior

to beginning to discharge to the Taylorville Sanitary District,

the Respondent determines that such alternative is economically

infeasible, Respondent shall immediately so notify the Agency

in writing and within 3 months shall submit to the Agency and

the Board for their approval a plan and schedule to achiave

compliance with all applicable permit and regulatory require-

ments as expeditiously as practical.

D. The Parties agree that in the period until

the tle-in to the Taylorville Sanitary District the Respon-

dent will take the following steps:

i) Lime will be added at the rate
of 250 pounds per day to the
wastewater which flows from the
mill to the facility except when
pH in the lagoon is greater than
seven,

1i) Part of old lagoon one will be
used for the construction of 3/4
acre presettling ponds. After each
presettling pond has filled with
settled solids, the flow from the
mill to such pond will be diverted
to a new presettling pond. After
they are no longer needed, every
existing presettling pond which is
now full and every prescttling pond




i1i)

iv)

v)

vi)

that is used in the future will

be covered with dirt, fertillzed,
and a vegetative growth cstabiished
within one veayr, unless the Respon-
dent demonstrates that it would
cause an arbitrary and unrcasonable
hardship to comply with this tinme
limitation.

The influent pipe to the inter-
mediate settling pond, loeated
within old lagoon one, will be
located so as to minimize short
circuiting. Whenever the {inter-
medizte settling pond i{s no lounger
neceded, it will be covered with
dirt, fertilized and a vegetative
growth established within one year,
unless the Respondent demonstrates
that it would cause an arbitvary
and unreasonable havdship to comply
with this time limitation,

Any area of lagoon one that 1is
not used for presecttling or
intermediate settling ponds
will be covered with at least
one foot of dirt, ferctilized,
and a vegetative growth es-
tablished within one year,
unliess the Respondent demon-
strates that it would cause an
arbitrary and unrcasonable hard-
ship to comply with this time
limitation. A dewatering pit
will be constructed in this
area to keep the water level
as low as possible., Water
from this pit will be pumped
jnto the intermediate settling
pond.

All seeding and fertilization

is to be done by applying 500
pounds per acre of 10-10~10 fer-
tillzer and 50 pounds per acre of
tall fescue seed mix.

The baffle Iin lagoon two will
be maintained in a condition so
that no flow ig allowed to go
through or over the baffle.
Five aerators with a combined
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F, The Reapondent agrees to obtain all necessary
permits from the Environmental Protection Agency (o accomplish

the provisiens of this Proposal for Scttlement and agrees to
construet and operate any equipment or facility in dccordance

with the conditions of such permits,

G. The Parties stipulate that the Respondent will
pay a $10,000 tine 4in settlement of all the issues raised in

the Second Amended Complaint,
WHEREFCRE, the Parties jointly pray that the Pollu-

tion Control Board adopt and dccept this Stipulation of Facts

and Proposal for Settlement as written and Order the Respon-

dent to comply with the terms and provisions of (he

Proposal

for Settlemenc stated above.

GEORGIA-PACITIC

DATED:___(}_/ZJ()L) 2 S“! /{V(ff;ﬁ.:)

S

LNVIRONWE NTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

; —
DATED:K/Z[é‘gfﬂ%ﬂ’Z 5/;/ 75 BY j //_1“ ») "‘Z'“"[ ?'17"?(

N




CERTIFTCATE OF SERVICE

1 hereby certify that 1 did on the 8th day of December,
1980, send by First Class Mail, with postage thereon fully pre-
paid, by depositing in a United States Post Office Bex in
Springfield, Illincis, a true and correct copy of the fore-
going instrument entitled STIPULATIOK OF FACTS AND PROPOSAL

FOR SETTLEMENT

TO: Mr. Richard Horder Mr. A. Paul Rosche, Jr.
2310 Parklake Drive, N.E. 109 South Main Street
P.0. Box 105041 Hillsboro, IL 62049

Atlanta, GA 30348

and the original and nine true and correct copies of the same

foregoing instruments

TO: Pollution Control Board
309 West Washington Street
Chicago, IL 60606

Patrick J./ Chesley Vi

v




V, »
! Corgenal 15 Nt Baenow,
STATE OF ILLINOTS o Gipat
! ) LLUTIGN ContRoL pospy
CLUERTY OF CHRTSTIAN ) .
BEFORE THE TLLIXOLS POLLUTIOR CORTE I
LRVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .. J
)
Compla inant, )
)
Vs, ) OB T76-241
)
GLORGIA —~ PACIFIC CORPORATION, )
. a Georgia Corporation, ) .
)
Respondent, )
STIPULATION OF FACTS AND
PROPUSAL FOR SETTLEMENT
HOW COMES the ENVIROKMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, Cow-
plainant, by its attorneyv, Tyronc C, Fauner, Attorney General
of the State of Illinois and GEORGIA-PACLTIC CORPORATYION,
Respondent, by 1its attorneys, Charles Bliss and Richard ,
Horder, and set forch the following as an agreed Stipulacion
. of TFacts and Proposal for Scttlement.
: STIPULATION OF FACTS
Fhe parties agree and stipulate that if this mat -
. ter would have proceeded to a hearing the following evidence
would have been presented: ‘
=




1. The Respondent is,.and at all times portid

o
oo
.

to the Second Amondod Complaint Fas been, o corporalion avgi-
nized under the laws of Georgia and is angd
to do businesa in the State of Illinois.
2. During the relevart time, the Respondent en-
gaged in the business of stationefy paper manufacturing, at

a mill located at Elm Street and Hopper Drive, in Tavlorviile,

Christian County, Illinois (hereinafter che "mill").

3. Since at least August 13, 1974 the Respondent

owned aand operated a sewage treatment fac&lity located South-
cast of Taylorville on the Southeast side of [llinois Rourte

48 approximately three quarters of a mile Southvest of the
junction of Lllinois Route 48 and Illinois Roure 29, Christian
County, Tllinois (hereinafter "the facility").

4, .Origjnally the facility included, among other
things, two 40 acre lagoons which are referred to as lagoons
one and two.

5. Wastewater from the mill [}ows to the facility.,
6. Since at least August 13, 1974 odors have
intermittently been generated by the facility and have been
: carried by the wind to the homes of nearby residents.

7. Frequently in the summer d@uths since August

13, 1974 and also intermittently at other times the presence

-

of the odors originating from the facility have caused air pol-

¢

lution,




8. In the summer of 980 the intensity and Trequency

¢f odors from the facility were less than in prior vears.
g

9. The Respondent's facility was ouilt pursuant
to a construction permit issued by the r Board
in 1959,

10. On or before December 9, 1970 the Respoudent

installed acrators at its f{acility without a permit and such

action constituted a deviation from approved plans as defined
by Rule 1,04 of Avticle 1 of the Sanitary'watcr Board's Rules
and Regulations, continued in effect by Section 49(c) of the
Acp. The Respondent was issued a permit to operate the aerators
at its facility on February 28, 1977.

11. The lagoons at the facility are designed so
that a discharéé occurs from the second lagoon via a point
source into the South Fork of the Sangamon River.

12, The Respondent has control over the discharge
referred to in the last Paragraph.

13, The South Fork of the Sangamun River is a
navigable water as that term is used in the Water Pollution

Control Act, 33 U.S5.C. 1251

14, The South Fork of the Sangamon River is a
water of the State of 1llinois as that phrase is used in the

I11linois Environmental Protection Act.




. The Respondent was lssucd o

I

L

1
A

0035556 (hereinafrer the "Permic™) on June 10, 1277 by the

United States Environmental Protection for the above
described discharge to the South Fork of the Sangamon River.,

le. The Permit expired on April 30, 1978,
17. The Respondent timely (iléd a renewal application

for its NPDES Permit for the above described discharge but
fias not been issued a new NPDES Permit,

18, The Permit vequired tuat adfter July 1, 1977
the vastewater discharge to the South Fork of the Sangamon

River described above must mect the following effluent

limitavions:

Daily Average Paily Maximum
BODg " 4 mg/l 10 me/l
Total Suspended Solids 5 mp/t 12 wmg/)

19. On COectober 24, 1977 the 11linois Pollution Con-

trol Board filed wiLh the Secretary of State, a copy of (he
letter approving the Illinois NPDES proggam by toe Admini-
gstrator of the USLEPA thereby effectuating Water Pollution Rules
410 and 901,

20. The wastewater discharged ~from the sccond Lagoan

at the Facility had the following effluent concentrations for

the months listed:

-—[‘.—
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January

February
March

April

BiNo]
o
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Mav G778 L2 H
June 978§ 112 mg/d
July 1978 83 wgp /1
Augusgt 1978 95 wmp/1 .
September 1978 LO5 wg/ L
October L1978 IO mg /1
Novembery 1978 125 me/l
December 1978 135 mp /i
January 1979 L39 mg/
February L979 152 mp/1
Hareh 1979 86 wmg/1
April 1979 50 wg/ 1
May 1979 10 mg/1
Junce 1979 15 meg/l

July 1979 35 mp/)
21, In September and October of 1979
from the second lagoon at the facility caused Lh

of the Sanpgamon River Lo ippear roed or pink.

£

2. On October 16

N
.

y» 1979 the [1linois

Protection Agency (ook water samples mertaining to the Faciliow., ‘
‘he analysis of these samples produced the following resulea:
' Dissolved Oxvgen Levois
a) 200 yards upstream in 10,0 mp/)
the Scuth Fork
b) efflucnt from the facilitty ) omp
c) 1/2 mile downstreanm in
the South Fork v 3.4 mp /s
23, The cause of the South lFork of the Sangamon
River being turned red or pink was a rupture in the baffle in
lagoon two, This rupture, which hag since been repaived,
allowed the wastewater to be discharged without sufficient
retention time, -

[F
LI
Ol
<
FREVAS /

o /0

mel

me g

wer /
mg /)

oy f 1
wmg /L

il i
B omp/l

664 myg /]
L4 mg/t
G2 wme/
33 mg/i

the discharges

¢ oSouth Forg

Eavivoomentsi




s

a4, Several their
sewer lines to the lipe ieomidl
te tha in’_‘:f.. These FEC T S RUR A

or fon of the Respondent,

25. Since 19706 the Complainant snd the it
have been engaged in negotiations, to agree on a4 solution to
solve the odor and effluent problems from the faciiits
proposed long rvange solution is far i Rispondent to discuntinue
the use of the facilicy and to discharge iis stewater {rom

. the mill into the Taylorville Sanitarv Disctrict, An odinterim
program to abate the odor and effluent problem from the fasi-
Lity, as sect forth in the Proposal for Settlement, has been
agreed to by rhe partics. The Respondent alrveady has ox-
pended approximately $60,000 on the dinterim program and
anticipates that an additional $60,000 will be neeessarvy  to
complete it.

.
. ’ AL %he Parties agree that this Stipulation of
Facts and Proposal for Settlement isg being made to avoid

‘
protracted hearings and that the public interest would best
be served by the resolution of this causc pursuant to the
terms and conditiouns hercin provided. -

4

B, Lt is understood and agrecd'by the Parcics

that all stipulations made hervein shall be without Legal eof -
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the Board for their approval a plau and sched

compliance with all applicable permit and veguiatory reguive
mentvs as expeditiousliy as practical,
D. The Parties agree that in

he period untild

-

[

the tic~in to the Taylerville Sanitary bistrict the Respon-
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vii}) The Respondent's
lagoon two te the §
the Savgamon Riv
ceed the followi:
BOD ¢ 80 mg/l Maximum ave: fov
oune month Apri
100 mg/1l  Averajpe:
Decewmber - March
150 me/1 Maximum averave allowed
fcr one wwonth Decembher - Harch
TSS 60 mg/1 Maximum average alle
ene month  Novewmbaer - Mavw
80 mg/1l Average:
July - October
120 mg/1 Maximum avevage allowed
for one month Julv - Octobher
E. The Parties agree that, once the wastcwater

from the mill is tied-into the Taylorville Sanitary Districe,

lagoon two will be drained by pumping the, liquid to irvigate

the vegetative Jrowth in lagoon cone. After lagoon rtwo i
drained, it will be covered, fercilized and a2 vege talive

growth established within one year in the same msnncr as

used for lagoon one, unless the Respondent demonstrates that

3

it would cause an arbitrary and unreasonabloe hardship to comnlw

with this time limitatjion. If this abandonwent plan Tor Tag
12
two proves infeasible, impractical or is {ound to cause 1 vige

lation of the Act or regulations, then rhe Partics apgree Lo

me ¢t

and discuss alternative solutions.
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;
k. The Resporn agraes to ali necussary
permits from thé Fnvivronmental P?U(ﬁctl@n Crey e sk
the provisions Ef this P tor Ve ¥anent and aprecs o
construct and operate ANY equipment oy aci iy in o O ua
Wwith the conditions of such permits.,
G. The Parties stipulate thay che 1towill
pay a $10,000 fine in scttlement of .11 }hu iss: raised in
t i« Complainet.
WHERLEFORE, the Pavties jointly pray that the Poliu~
tion Control recept this Zcipulation of Facts
and Proposal for Setelement as written and Uvder tle Respon-
dent to comply with the tevms and provisions of th, Proposal
for Settlement stared above,

DATED: Jl/o

S |
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CEGRGCIA-PALIFIC

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGERCY
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LFICATE OF SERVIC

I hereby certify that I d41d on rhe 24¢th

day of

December, 1980, send by First Class Mai} with posta

thereon fully prepafd in a United States Post Office Box

L

in Springfield, 111linois, a true and correct copy of rhe
foregoing instrument enticled ROTICE, PROPOSAL FOR SET-

TLEMENT

TO: Faul Rosche RBick Hoerder
Hearing Officer Regional Counsel
109 South Main Street Georgla-Pacific Corp.
Hillsboro, IL 62049 2310 Park Lake Drive, N.E.
P.O, Box 105041
Mr. Charles Bliss Atlanta, Georgia 30348

221 W. Main Cross
Taylorville, 1L 62568

and the original and nine true and correct coplies of the

same foregoing instruments

TO: Po]]ut1oq Control BRoarg |
309 West Washington
Chicago, IL 60606.

Palrqu Pwmstv (7%
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STATE OF titino:s i

COURTY OF Cunistan )

BEFORE THE FTLLINOLS POLLUTION CO%TROQfﬁﬁﬁ”Q?

ILLINCIS ERVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACERCY
Comp}ainant,
Vs . PCB 76-247

GEORGIA - PACIFIC CORPORATION, 5 Georgia
corporation,

)
/
J
!
)
)
)
)
Respondent. )

NOTICE

TO: Charles Bligg Richard A, Horder
221 W. Main Cross 2310 Parklake Drive N.[.
Taylorville, JL 62568 P.O. Box 10504]

Atlanta, Georgia 30348
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that 1 have today mailed for fi]-
ing the attached Motion to Correct Clerical Error with the
Clerk of the Pollution Control Board, a copy of which is here-

with served upon you,
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

BY: TYRONE (. FAHNER
ATTORNEY GENERAL

S

s S0l ) (ol
Patrick JU Ghesiey” /A
Assistant Attorney General
Environmental Control Division

. Southern Region

500 South Second Street
Springfield, IL 62706
(217) 782-9033

DATED: February 2, 1981




STATE OF ILLINGTS ;

COUNTY OF CHRISTAR &

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL RO RO

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTINHK AGENCY, }
Complainant, g

Vs, 5 PCB T6-241
GEORGIA - PACIFIC CORPORATION, & Georgia 5
Corporation, )
Respondent. ;

MOTION TO CORRECT CLERICAL ERROR

NOW COME the Complainant, ILLINGIS ENVIRONMENTAL PRO-
TECTION AGENCY, by its attorney, TYRONE C. FAHNER, Attorney
General of the State of ITlinois and Respondent, GEORGIA - PACT -
FIv, by its attorney, Richard A. Horder, and Jointly move the
PolTution Control Board to correct two clerical errors in the
Stipulation of Facts and Proposal for Settlement (hereinafter
"prior Stipulation")., 1In suppert of this Motion the Parties
state as folluws:

I. On page 9 of the prior Stipulation in Paragraph
D(vi) the combined horsepower of the aerators in lagoon two was
mistakenly typed as 70. It should read that the combined horse-
power of all aerators will be 80 horsepower.,

2. On page 9 of the prior stipulation in Paragraph

D(vii) the time period for the 80 mg/1 Timit for TSS was mis-

-t




takenly typed as July - Dctober. The correct time neriod for

‘the 80 mg/} 745 limitation should be from June - October

s

"‘S

3. A corrected originai and nins copies of the covr-
rected page 9 are attached. |
WHEREFORE, the Parties pray that the Pollution Control
Board will allow the Parties to substitute the corrected page
9 for the old page ¢ of the prior Stipulation.
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGERCY

BY: TYRONE C. FAHNER
ATTORNEY GENERAL

_\}aﬂméwo Cobhoaleu

Patrick J.UChesley (J

GEORGIA - PACIFIC

s A/
N // a
BY : [/%--4«‘41‘/11;’-#' / - / [ (rz“;{"“’\,

Richard A. Horder
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that ! did, on the 2nd day of February,
1981, send by First Ciass Mail with postage thereon fully prepaid.
R § i J t H
by depositing in a United States Post Office Box in Sprinafield.
H ol

{1linodis, 2 true sad correct copy of the fercgoing instruments

entitlied NOTICE and MOTION TO CORRECT CLERICAL ERROR

T0: Charles Bliss Richard A. Horder
221 W. Main Cross 2310 Parkltake Drive N.E.

faylorviltle, IL 62568 Box 105041

tanta, Georgia 30348

and the original and nine true and correct copies of the same
foregoing instruments
T0: Pollution Control Board

309 W. Washington Street
Chicago, IL 60606.

e . A
Ja web ) S

Patr1 keb Thes
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GeorgiaPacific Corporation B e
. P Wl A Sy g Stlanta, Geargia 30348
Law Depariment Eﬁ}} E: { _\'& *5.; N Telephone fd) 4956568
li\,%shvgv W !
A Yy
. July 19, 1982 CERTTIFIED MAIL
Beverly V. Gholson A RETURD RECEIPT REQUESTED
Atlorney FGLLSJHH( [S‘WL{ BRARD B 5
Clerk,
Tllinois Pollution Control
Board
309 West Washington Street
Suite 300

Chicago, Illinois 60606

Re: Georgia-Pacific Corporation, Petition foyxy Variance,
PCB 76-241

Dear Sir:

Enclosed please find ten copies of a Petition for Vvariance
to be filed with the Illinois Pollution Control Board pursuant
to the Board's Procedural Rules. Also, please note that one of
the attachments to the Petition of Variance is in the form of an
Application for Nondisclosure. In accordance with Section 107
of the Procedural Rules, only one copy of the material for non-
disclosure is included.

If you have any questions, please give me a call at
(404) 491-6568. After August 2, 1982, my telephone number will
be (404) 521-4810.

Yours truly,

Beverﬂz V. Gholson
Attorney

BVG:jb
Enclosures
cc: Mr. Gary King
Ssenior Attorney
T11linois Environmental Protection Agency

2200 Churchill Road
springfield, Illinois 62706

Mr. S. E. Hodgson, Taylorville, IL




BEPURE THE TLLINOIS POLLUTION

CONTROL BOARD POLLUTION SORI

Georgia~pPac; fic Corporatinn PCB 76-243

N Vo

Taylorville, Illinoig

AFFIDAVIT
PETITION FOR VARIANCE

STATE OF ILLINOIS
COUNTY OF CHRT& STIAN

Sidney E. Hodgson, having been first duly sworn,
deposes and says:

1. That he is the General Manager of the Georgig-
Pacific Corporation facility at Elm Street and
Hopper Drive in Taylorville, Illinois.

2. That he has read anq knows the contents of the
Georgia- Pacific Corporation Petition for Varlance
PCB 76-241 which wag mailed to the Clerk of the
Illinois Polliution Control Board on July 19, 1982.

3. That the matters stated in the dbwvcmreferenced
Petition for Variance are true to the best of higs
knowledge, 1nrormatlon, and belijef.

g —— //t g;;:s\ -
B b e iy AL
SIDNEY %ﬁVHObCSON

Date: /,, / ok

. ki A A
[

Subs?;ibed and sworn to me before thig :7'fé
r

., 1982, R

/ /)
ey

Notary P blic

day of

Notary Public in and for the County of _Cym@ajgﬂlcih“ ¢ State

of TIllinois. My commission expires on the Bl P day
of @gémgﬁ, ; r 19 P2




BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLL JTION
CONTROL BOARD

Georgia-Pacific Corporation ) PCB 76~280LLUTIOR BORTR0L
)
Taylorville, Illinois )
AFFIDAVIT

PETITION FOR VARIANCE

STATE OF ILLINOIS
COUNTY OF CHRISTIAN

Sidney E. Hodgson, having been first duly sworn,
deposes and says:

1. That he is the General Manager of the Georgia-
Pacific Corporation facility at Elm Street and
Hopper Drive in Taylorville, Illinois.

2. That he has read and knows the contents of the
Georgia-Pacific Corporation Petition for Variance,
PCB 76-241 which was -mailed to the Clerk of the

Illinois Pollution Contrel Board on July 19, 1982.

3. That the matters stated in the above~referenced
Petition for Variance are true to the best of his
knowledge, information, and belicf.

et A -

STONEY B X HEGAS ‘
SIDNEY Lc\\I(fC)DGoON 0y

Date: (C:( s s s J/j “ g/ Z
A\

[
0 |
Subscribed and sworn to me before this ﬁ/ﬁﬁ
day Of L/Z{ 'Lﬁ/‘u\4,} o 1982 . »
7 )
S Vo
..,-,N.,_,..,...Q:;:,. / . /f./\f-*(,/’u«jf
Notary public /
Notary Public in ~=@ for the County of 'A4Q$%ﬂwfj ____+ Statce
of Ildinois, My - amuission expires on the 20V ~day
of 4&%2@%/«4&{/\! o 19 %P, S
R




ILLINCYS POLLUTION CONTROIL HBOARD
August 4, 1977

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Complainant,

PCB 76-241

GEORGIA-~PACIFIC CORPORATION, -
& Georgia corporation,

©

Reapondent.

ORDER OF THE. BOARD (by Mr. Goodman) :

The Motion to Stay filed by the Environmental Protection Agency
on July 14, 1977 is granted.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, Christan L. Moffett, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control
Board, hereby certify the above Order was adopted on :hemjﬁtlmwmday
of s o prn 1977 by a vote of _&ho. o

-

., > o) b"{{_../
C‘rlsfdn L TMoff é Clerk
Illinois Pollutiob™ontrol Board




ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
November 16, 197§

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Complainant,

v, PCB 76~241

GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORPORATION,
a Georgia Corporation,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
Respondent, )
ORDER OF THE BOARD (by Mr. Dumelle):

On October 31, 1978 the Agency moved the Board to terminate
the stay imposed by a prior Board Order dated August 4, 1977, The
motion is hereby granted.

On October 31, 1978 the Agency requested leave to file an
Amended Complaint in this case. The motion is hereby granted.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, Christan 1. Moffett, Clerk of the Illirois Pollution

Control Q$%rd, hereby certify the above Order was adopted on
o 7 ‘V“"W‘s&w, 1978 by a vote of

the {
20 .

day of v
4




ILLINOIE POLLUTION COHRTROL BOARD
April 2, 1881

ILLINOIS EWVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

Complainan*,
Ve

PCB 76-241

GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORPORATION,
a Georgia Corporation,

e N ittt s gt N Mttt ot

Respondent.

PATRICK J. CHESLEY AND BRIAN E., REYNOLDS, ASSISTANT ATTORNEYS GENERAL,
APPEARED ON BEHALF OF THE COMPLAINANT.

RICHARD A. HORDER, ATTORNEY AT LAW AND REGIONAL CCUNSEL OF THE
GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORPORATION, APPEARED ON BEHALF OF THE RESPONDENT.

OPINION AND ORDER OF THE BOARD (by N.E.Werner):

This matter comes before the Board on the September 28, 1976
Complaint brought by the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
("Agency”). After various discovery motions were filed, the Agency
filed a Motion to Stay the proceedings pending the approval of a
grant to the Taylorville Sanitary District to expand its treatment
plant (which would allow the Respondent to tie-in to the Taylorville
sewer system).

In the Agency's Motion to Stay the proceedings in this case
{which was filed on July 14, 1977), the affidavit of the Assistant
Attorney General noted that:

"...The alleged odor problems caused by Georgia~Pacific

are believed to come from two wastewater treatment
lagoouns. If the Taylorville Sanitary District's expansion
grant is approved, then Georgia-Pacific will be able to
discharge its wastewater to the Taylorville Sanitary
District for treatment. Georgia-Pacific will then
eliminate the lagoons by dewatering and covering, thus
eliminating the odor problem,

.».Pburing the pendency of the approval of the grant,
Georgia-Pacific has agreed to undertake interim steps to
reduce its alleged odor problem. Georgia-Pacific hasg

agreed to dewater the first of its twenty-five acre lagoons,
then excavate, cover, and lime the sludge accumulations.




A amall pre-settling pond will replace the first lagoon.
Also, the two aerators from the first lagoon will be

moved to the second lagoon. At the present time, Georgia-
Pacific has almost completed dewatering the first lagoon.

...The Environmental Protection Agency feels that
Georgia-~Pacific has proceeded at an acceptable rate in
accomplishing its interim solution...the grant applications
made by the Taylorville Sanitary District...are being
processed and...there appears to be no problem with
approval...However, there still exists the possibility

that problems could arigse...”

On August 4, 1%77, the Beoard granted the Agency's Motion to
Stay. On Gctober 31, 1978, the Agency filed a Motion to Terminate
the Stay imposed by the prior Beocard Order of August 4, 1977 and
filed a Motion for Leave to File an Amended Complaint and an Amended
Complaint. On November 16, 1978, the Board granted the Agency's
Motion to Terminate the Stay and granted the Agency®'s Motion for
Leave to File an Amended Complaint. On November 5, 1979, the Agency
filed a Motion to Amend the Complaint and a Second Amended Complaint.
This motion was subsequently granted by the Hearing Officer in an
Order dated June 15, 1980.

Count I of the Se¢tond Amended Complaint alleged that, inter-
mittently from August 13, 1974 until November 5, 1979, the Georgia-
Pacific Corporation (the "Company"™} allowed the improper discharge
of odors from two lagoons at its sewage treatment facllity in
violation of Rule 102 of Chapter 2: Air Pollution Control Regulations
("Chapter 2") and Section 9(a) of the Illinois Environmental Protection
Act ("Act®).

Count 11 alleged that, on or before December 2, 1970, the
Company installed without a permit “certain equipment, including
but not limited to aerators, which constituted a deviation from
approved plans as defined by Rule 1.04 of Article I of the Sanitary
Water Board's Rules and Regulations, continued in effect by
Section 49(c) of the Environmental Protection act,” in violation of
Section 12(b) of the Act.

Count III alleged that, from November 1, 1977 until November 5,
1979, the Company's wastewater discharges to the South Fork of the
Sangamon River, a navigable Illinois water, were in excess of the
effluent limitations in its NPDES Perxrmit for BOD. and total suspended
g0lids in violation of Rules 410(a) and 901 of Cgapter 3: Water
Pollution Control Regulations ("Chapter 2") and Sections 12(a) and
12(£f) of the Act.

Count IV alleged that, from September 17, 1979 until November 5,
1979, discharges from the Respondent's sewage treatment facility into
the South Fork of the Sangamon River caused unnatural color and
turbidity and caused dissolved oxygen levels to be less than 5.0 mg/l




in viotation of Rule 402 of Chapter 3 and Secticn 12(a) of the Act.

& hearing was held on Cctober 31, 1980, The parties filed a
Stipulation and Proposal for Settlement on December 30, 1980,*
On February 4, 1981, the parties filed a Joint Motion to Correct
Clerical Error which requested that the Board allow the parties to
substitute a corrected page 9 for the old page 9 of the previously
filed Stipulation of Facts and Proposal for Settlement. This motion
will be granted.

The Georgia-Pacific Corporation is "engaged in the business of
stationery paper manufacturing, at a mill located at Elm Street and
Hopper Drive, in Taylorville, Christian County, Illineis." ({Stip. 2}.
Wastewater from the Elm Street mill flows to the Company’s sewage
treatment plant which is "located Scutheast of Taylorville on the
Southeast side of Illinois Route 48 approximately three quarters of
a mile Southwest of the junction of Illinois Route 48 and Illinois
Route 29.% (Btip. 2).

It is stipulated that "edors have intermittently been generated
by the facility and have been carried by the wind to the homes of
nearby residents® since "at least August 13, 1974". (Stip. 2).
Additionally, the parties have agreed that odors from the plant have
caused air pollution frequently during the summer months and
intermittently at other times. (8tip. 2). However, the parties
have indicated that the intensity and frequency of these odors
diminished during. the summer of 1%80. (Stip. 3).

Although the Company originally installed aerators at its plant
without a permit, on February 28, 1977 the Agency issued the
Respondent a permit to opevate these aerators. (Stip., 3). Subse-
quently, on June 10, 1977, the Agency issued an NPDES Permit for
the Company to allow wastewater discharges from the lagoons at the
plant (i.e., "a discharge occurs from the second lagoon via a point
gource inte the Scuth Pork of the Sangamon River™). (3tip. 3~4}).

The parties have stipulated that effluent discharges often
exceeded the NPDES Permit limitations for BOD. and total suspended
solids during the time perioed from November, 2977 until November, 1879.
(Stip. 4~5). Moreover, it is stipulated that discharges from the
second lagoon at the Company's sewage treatment plant "caused the
south Pork of the Sangamon River to appear red or pink" during
September and October of 1979. Agency inspection and water sampling
during this time period revealed that the cause of the red or pink
color "was a rupture in the baffle in lagoon two. This rupture,
which has since been repaired, allowed the wastewater to be
discharged without sufficient retention time". {Stip. 5).

#*al+though the settlement agreement was not signed at the time of the
hearing, the substance of the Stipulation filed on December 30, 1980
was presented. The Board finds that Procedural Rule 331 has bheen
substantially complied with.




Compounding the envirommental problems, varicus private homes
attached their sewer lines to the main line which carries wastewater
from the mill to the Company's sewage treatment plant. (Stip. 6:

R, 45-46). These improper connections "cccurred wvithout the knowledge
or permission of the Respondent.” ({Stip. 6).

The Company has already spent about $60,000.00 on an Agency-
approved interim program to eliminate the odor and effluent problems
and "anticipates that an additional $60,000 will be necessary to
complete® this interim program. (Stip. 6).

Moreover, one proposed long~range solution to the odor and
effluent problems is for the Company to entirely discentinue the use
of its sewage treatment plant and to discharge wastewater from the
mill directly into the Taylorville Sanitary District. (Stip. 6).

The proposed settlement agreement provides that the Company
agrees to discontinue the use of its sewage treatment plant "as soon
as its wastewater from the wmill is discharged into the Tayloxville
Sanitary District.” (Stip. 7). However, if the Company determines
that this alternative is economically infeasible before starting to
discharge to the Tayleorxville Sanitary District, the Company has
agreed to immediately notify the Agency in writing of this situation.
{Stip. 7). 1If this is the case, the Company has agreed that, within
3 months, it will submit an appropriate compliance plan and schedule
to the Agency. (Stip. 7).

- Additionally, the Company hag agrveed to take various specified
steps to minimize environpmental problems until the proposed tie-in
to the Taylorville Sanitary District takes place. (8tip. 7). These
measures include: (1) the addition of lime to the wastewater which
flows from the mill; (2) the construction of pregettling ponds;

{(3) the covering of specified areas with dirt and the subseguent
seeding, fertilization, and the establishment of vegetative growth;
(4) proper maintenance of the kaffle in lagoon two; and (5} compliance
with specified effluent limits for BOD. and total suspended solids
discharged from lagoon two to the SoutR Fork of the Sangamon River.
{stip. 7=-9}.

The Company and the Agency have also agreed that:

®,...0once the wastewater from the mill is tied-into the
Taylorville Sanitary District, lagoon two will be drained
by pumping the ligquid to irrigate the vegetscive growth
in lagoon one. After lagoon twe is drained, it will be
covered, fertilized and a vegetative growth established
within one year in the same manner as used for lagoon one,
unless the Respondent demonstrates that it would cause an
arbitrary and unreasonable hardship to comply with this
time limitation. If this abandonment plan for lagoon two
proves infeasible, impractical or is found to cause a
violation of the Act or regulations, then the Parties
agree to meet and discuss alternative solutions." (Stip. 9}).




~ Additionally, the Company has agreed to pay a& stipulated penalty
wf $16,000.00 and to obtain all the reguizite permits necessary o

aceomplisgh the measures delineated in the proposed settlement
agreement. ({s8tip. 18).

At the hearing, various witnesses testified pertaining to their
views of the proposed Stipulation. Mr. John Musatto, an “environ=-
mentalist™ and ex-employee and stockholder of Georgia-Pacific,
testified that fishing and trapping activities in the South Fork of
the Sangamon River had been adversely affected by the activities of
either the Company or local farmers. (R, 27-28). Mr. Musatto
expressed the opinion that he thought "the settlement is okay" but
could not understand why matters took so long. (R. 29%).

Mrs., Sandy McArdel testified that her house is a guarter mile
north of the Company’s lagoons and she was upset because she found
out this year that her land was appraised 10% less because it was
located near to the Company. (K. 31). She indicated that the
Company was "supposed to be dumping lime®™ in the lagoons "to take
care of the smell until they hook on to the Sanitary District" and
indicated that the smell had not entirely cleared up after lime
was dumped into the lagoons. (R, 31-33). 1In response to her
concerns about the delays involved in this case, the Assistant
Attorney General explained the various activities which delayed
matters, (R. 34-36).

Mr . Gary Merker, a resident of Taylorville, testified that
"the settlement, as proposed, to me sounds like a logical and
workable solution®™. (R. 38).

My . Tony Laurenzana, a Taylorville resident, testified to the
effect that there were odor problems during the summer which affected
the prospective value of nearby land. (R. 41).

Mr. Richard Horxder, the attorney for the Respondent, testified
to present the Company's position on this matter, He stated that
although the Respondent didn't really know what is causing the odor,
there are about 25 to 30 people who improperly tied into the
Respondent's sewage treatment system. (R. 45-46). Mr., Horder also
testified that most of the delays were caused by factors which were
beyond the contrel of the Company. (R. 46-48).

In evaluating this enforcément action and proposed settlementi:
agreement, the Board has taken into consideration all the facts and
circumstances in light of the specific criteria delineated in
Section 33(c) of the Act. The Board finds the settlement agreement
acceptable under Procedural Rule 331 and Section 33(c) of the Act.
The Board finds that the Respondent, the Georgia-Pacific Corporation,
has violated Rule 102 of Chapter 2: &air Pollution Control
Regulations, Rules 402, 410(a), and 901 of Chapter 3: Water
Pollution Control Regulations, and Sections 9(a), 12(a), 1Z2{(b}), and
12(f) of the Tllinois Environmental Protection Act. The stipulated
penalty of $10,000.00 will be assessed against the Respondent.




This Opinion constitutes the Board's findings of fact and
conclusions of law in this matter,

It is the Order of the Iilinoils Pollution Control Board that:

1. The Respondent, the Georgia-Pacific Corporation, has
violated Rule 102 of Chapter 2: Air Pollution Control Regulations,
Rules 402, 410(a), and 901 of Chapter 3: Water Pollution Control
Regulations, and Sections 9(a), 12(a), 12(b), and 12(f) of the
Illinois Environmental Protection BAct..

2. Within 60 days of the date of this Order, the Respondent
shall, by certified check or money order pavaklie to the State of

Illinois, pay the stipulated penalty of $10,000.00 which is to be
sent to:

I1linois Environmental Protection Agency
Fiscal Services Division :

2200 Churchill Recad

Springfield, Illinois 62706

3. The Respondent shall comply with all the terms and
conditions of the Stipulation and Proposal for Settlement filed
December 30, 1980, which is incorporated by reference as if fully
set forth herein.

4. The Joint Motion to Correct a Clerical Error in the
Btipulation of Facts and Proposal for Settlement filed by the parties
on February 4, 1981 is hereby granted.

I, Christan L. Moffett, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control
Board, heregy certify that the abkove Opinion and Order vere adopted

on the N day of ﬁtfhkﬁ 7 . 1981 by a vote of (.0 .

e

- !

SN 2} o 7 ) »

( Wty =X Mol i L
Christan L. Mofteé%égﬁlerk
Illincis Pollution\CoHrtrol Board
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HEARIHG i
Casc Humber PCH ;
| hgency versus i
b E
i i
i . H
!;ara now ready to procec el at this time, !
|
o Cecunsel, you have given your name and ]
o
§ address to the court reporter for the record? ;
e |
o ¥R. CHESLEY: Yes.
f ?
g HEARTIHG OFFICER ROSCHE: Tine., And all parties %
B ‘;
¢ present are noted in the record. !
{
b {
b4 . a
G 1 ynderstand this matter comes on in ﬁ
¢ 1
g !
¥ oace nrdqnvﬂ to notice letter Dctober 20, 1560, wherelin|
[ !
u !
i Attorney Bliss, as 1T understand, was notified to be |
|
z present but at this time, 1ls 1n the hospital; 1s ;
|
0 . ;
o that correch? |
) j
Y € i1 =T IE ¥ 3 ]
z MR . HORDER: Yes. Your nopor, I would like, \
\
§ por the record, %o indie sate that the attorney of 1
® !
i al 1 - - R 1 }
i pecord of revlorville, Illinols, who was to i
- represent us in thig matter, entered the hospital ,
due to a health emergency on Thyrsday evenling i

and still 1s in the hosgpltal.

i

HEARI 5 R

D

FRIC

d
’:U
C’:
(@
=
7"“

As was indicated Ly i
Home in my recent convers rgtion, We had this matter \
|
4




herecaflfter

pleass notlfy me

poe LA win fu

T3]

necesgsary,

§ At this

I understand, Mr,

1s that

ondt

correct

MR, CHESLEY:

who have
complaints about
the Board's
to

given notice

have

LONGQRIA & GOLODSTING — T2 B0OUTH LA Satll BTREECY ~ CMICAGD,

number
accordance with

MR. CHESLEY:

parties who are entitled to notice 4o

e¥pressed an interest to us
the
Procedural
them, I
shown up in the
HEARING OFFICER
you had Infermation

you contacted them to be

the Procedural

underatandg 4

an d

2

o Yo subtmitte:

be prejudiced by thisg
the event something occcurs

think effscts

can reschnedule 3 ir

time, we will proceed ahead.

Chesley, vou have nectified the

be

here

Ve have notiried the citizensg

in the way

operation. And pursuant to

Rules, you know, have

belleve several of

court today.
ROSCHE :

Those persons

or gave you their

here today in
Rules?

Right.

them

address or

£,

of

which

today,
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HEARTHG opw ITER ROSCHE : fnen, the o der of
. s A . .. - .. - b i £ 4 o 3
Procedure would be, as set Cforth ip Fule 314

i there ape any prelisinases matters, ap 1. tlme

»

We would conaziderp before broceeding wicy tne case

in ehief,

MR. CHRSLFY. I would 1igxe to advise the

o

Hearing Offlcer 2nd the Poard, at tnis Cime

~ izt pae-rozn

the parties to the case nave reached an agreemant,

LI RRY T ki

Cr settlement, I will detaiy that apreement snd
settlement in the record for the citizens that ape
present so that they mipnt comment, on 1t Hovevey .

HEARING OFFICER ROSCEF: Close the back door,
please,

MR. CHESLLY: However, the document at this

oint has not teen reduced to writing ang slgned
p 13 28

STINE ~ 10 SOLTM LA SALLE SYRECET - cHiCaGQ,

a]

aby all the parties, But we hnave apreed In substancs
P

1 .

§to what 1t will contain., We had g draft and 4

z

S

re-~draft, and the lanpuage has heen agreed to. Itts
Just a question now, at this point, or retcing ig

iftyped up and slgned by the dppropriate officlials

and submitted, fThat W1l) be done as expeditiously

a8 possible,
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ROSCHE
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problems with Mr. 2

concern

in Atlanta -

LHORDER: T not
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¥

unttl 3:00 o'clock

OFPICER

tional coples of th

puhlic here could

Protection fgency. 2

2liss In

ROSCHIL:

pean rev

€
A |

instanc

people that necd Lo loo
here isn't goling to be any oh

with the

ut
H L1 rip
a vritten
found av
iplalined,
th
ing your o
intended
vesterday
Dkay .
at

propose

examine

today,

§ . L
Lewaq L

LA ampma b e
and some ouvner

¥oat Lt But

Qe would

-

I don't ¢hinwx
ht, gentlermen,
statement

the

time of

we have had

2

hospltal.

orporate

i
@

to attend
afternoont.

20, do we

hiave

d settlement
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3 SOUTH LA SALLE

LONGORIA & GOLDSTINE —

and state for the record tent
MR. CHBESLEY: I don't na

wer

w

from the EYnvivenmentas

on it. I have a letter revur
Pacifie with their changes an
we have made o those, o, a

plecens nf

paper,

problem with the public looki
I can attempt to wr
one plece of paper --
MR. HORDER: Maybe we sh
record, your honor.

HEARING OFFICER ROSCHE:

MR. CHESLEY: T can read

now,

HEARING OFFICER ROSCHE:

recess to compile 1t, these r

MR. CHESLEY: I can read

and if anybody has any questi

nn

8 plece of paper and you can

me when I am reading. How wo

Ye on#a

- o B AR
e nant with

i Frotectien Lpenevw

ned from tGeorpglsg-
d the revisions that

11 1t would
Certalinly, I

ng at ic.

1te 1t all down on

ould read it into the

Should we take -

1t in the recorg right

IT you want a brief

0Olks can make notes.

1% In the record;
ons, T willl mive you
write 1t down or stop
uid that be?
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This should be on the record, Ay thie

")
(e
[N
o
pos)

nt, this is the nvironmental Protecvion fAgency
case tased on the complaint Ffiled by the Attorney

General's Offic

[

agpalnst deorglia-Pacific.

MR, MUSATTO: Why hasn't thils hearing been
advertised in the paper?

HEARING QFYICER ROSCHE: It was, sir. It
was orlginally advertised in July. And the original

notice wasg —-

MR. MUSATTO: OF today's meeting?
HEARING CFFICER HOSCHE: Listen. The way

thilis works, these hearings go on and on. The
state can't pay for all tne publication.
How 1t works 18 the paper is notified
=

or you have your address on flle, you wlll be

ti1fied from the Attorney General's Offic

®
@
o

each hearing,

MR, MUSATTO: I was notlfied Iin Tuly of a
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Stipulation or ¥

It would regite

Compl

» Attorney
and Georpgla-Pgp
Reapondent lts

vy attor

Richard Horder, has set
agreed stipulation
settlement. The Stipula
The parties agraee and
would have proceeded to
have

evidence would

n

s pert

arended complaint has be

under the laws of Georgi

qualified to do business

fAS]
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in the business

enpaged
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’ nas owned and operated & fewage Ly

loecated southeast of Taviorville

5 5 £ 27 2 .3 . -
slde of Illinols Poute 4d, apoproximately three-

quarters of a mile southwest of thes junctieon aof

. T1lincds Foute L3 and Illinels Route , Christian

cunty, flliincls, herelnaflter referred to as the

° facility. 4., Originally, the faclli nel .

i

7 among other things, two 40-.acre lapoons which T |

- H

& refer to as lagoons 1 and 2. 5. YWastewater from

§

¢ 1 i o8

“ the mill flows to the facliliitv. €. Ilnce at

.

]

s least August 13, 1974, cdors have intermittently

n

lj

¢ been generated by the facility and have been

& B

s

i oearyied by the wind Lo homes of nesrby resldents.

a

ift

v 7. Freguently., in the summer months, since,

¥ 1

? August 13, 1974, and also intermittently at other |

g

=4

f times, the presence of adors oripinatineg from

&

3 )

£ the facility have caused zir pollution.

a

5

HUARTNG OFFICER ROSCHE: Can everyone heary

(CHORUS OF YE

HELADING COFFICEPR ROSCHIN: Do vyou want to come

up closer to hear?
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v it . ;.‘.t«.);f%‘ I ure
. . N e b N . N P, oyt
ML, : Vavie 17 7 turned arountd anag

stood over by Fran here, szhe oan hed

wd
[

ma snd

everyone couid hear me. ‘
)

g o ?
i intensity and i
& facllity ware 3
$ 9. The Respondent's facllity was Luilt osursua
§ to a cons.ruction permit tzsued by the Sanitary
b
F
1 -

Water Board in 1959, 10, On or tefore December 9,

1970, the Respondent 1nst talled aerators at Its

nellity without a permlt; and such actlon

42}

constltuted & deviatlon from an aporoved plan

HBOLTH LA SALLE STEELT -

v defined by Rule 1.04 of fArticle 1 of the Sanitanry
¥

u . -

! Water Board's Rules and Repulations continued In
8 effect bty Section M9C of the fct.

: . :

8 The Pespondent was lasued a permit to

3 x i

z

g

im

operate the aerators at its facility on Fenruary 28,

1977, 11, The lapeons at the facllity are

jesigned so that a digscharpe accurs from the second

lagoon via a polnt source in the south fork of the

3- e A oyen 1
nas Cconwrol
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i

. and read all thess cancent for ot !
{

!

ARLOAERKER: Can you emlve us the plat af ;

vour tables and flgures say? i |

MR, CHEZLEY: For BOD:, dailr arerape startirg i

¢ 1 Hovember of '77. What vou have ‘5 sort of 3 !

a :

- {

o - ~ o < |

tocyclie-looking sutput of from the lagoon., |

% ;

° In the colder months, it And in Movember ,

: ;

: after the winter of '77 to '78, %t was around ;

o H

o i
i

s - ~ o o i

8 L70. As you pot into the spring of '76. it came )

Fl o H [$ 13

u

b

Y down into tne 120 range, aspproximately. I'n the

\ % s b 3

w

%} . . - N 5 N

posummer, 1t went under a hundred to 83, then back

0

0 o

# 1n the fall 1t ztarted c¢limbing back up over a

<

§ hundred. In the winter, Lt was up. The highest

oy M s LS

o]

g

2 went up to 1%2. In the winter of '73.-'79 . gthat

. “ 2

1

W

z ) } . f s < -

owas In Februsry. Now, 1t's come back down. in

g . , . . .

® ¢ne spring, 1t was 86 milligrams per Jliter, then

: :

€

& 50. And in the summer of 79, 1t was down to 10

2

c

iilligrams per liter and 15 milligrams cer liter:

then 35, Tnot's for BDD@, dally averape. That s
the way 1% went.

¢

0lids dai’

For suspended

]

average

tern 1sn't exactly as clear. But what you

m
et

the p
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13, 7 a {

solidsa, In % xoa

sol ni

and fall, and less 'n the wint

the 40's {n the spring. Therea
104 in the supnmer of '78,

@ in the fall of '78,
were G0, 54, 56, 4§, g g

In the spring, thev started 48
[N ]

A

in fApril for 664

o

-

e have over Leen. You

= XS

1
know,

considered an anomaly as fap

view of the total

)

that

i

something happensd s

{

time, It was a one-shog

seen anything

N

o R ) .
S0, you KkKnow,

mlataken testing on that sampl

am rezading were the results

-

required to subnilt

law are

(v

submitted thesze results —-

sugpendead aol

accuryp
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i I
S ey
[N [eR ¥
o !
Le FER ) i
|
ort of reveraed for :
o by . ~ + f
maer Va0 aummer )
N £ i
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one

urabe
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1ave never
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BALLE HYRELT -

.

SOUTH L a

BOLOSTING - 10

LONGORIA &

HEARINC OFFICER ROECH

et the whole thing in, and Jou will have an
oprortunity to talk and nut

R RPN v 1, % o . e . & . < S
CaBSLEY:  Why don't Jou write down your

aqueszstinn,

HEARTING OFFICER ROSCEE: Does anvone nees

erd

paper or pencila?g

MR, CHESLEY: In September and Getober of
19738, the dlscharges from the second lapoon at the
facllity caused the south fork o the Sangamon
River to appear red oy pink.

22, On October 16, 1979, the Illinois
Environmental Protection Lpericy took water samples
pertalning to the facility. 'The analysis of the
samples produced the following results: Two

hundred yards upstream in the south fork, there

wags a dlsszolved OXygen level of 10.0 milliegrams

-t

per liiter. The effluent from the facility had a
dissolved oxygen level of .7 williprams per liter.
And then one-half mile downstream in the south

fork, the dissolved oXygen level was 3.4 milligram

o
pe3
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Jangamon
rupture

vilen

to be discharged without suffi

time.

attached their sewer 1in

carry
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respondent

agree on

problems

long-range solution 1:

discontinue the

eflfluent

ha

astews

Rive
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th

3 sin

24,

wastewater
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permission of the

25,
ha
& 50

Trom

te

ist
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proble

r

or vini was g
e haffle in lapoon 2. Thiz runture

ce been pepsl

Several private residences have

es t

o

ffrom the

without the Knowladpe

Res

pondent .

Since 1976, the complalnant and the
ve been engaged in negotiations to

to =

lution clve the odor ang efifluent

the facillty. One

provosed

o

<

for the Respondent to

use o. the facility and to discharge

* from the mill Iinto the Tavlorvilie

rict,

interin program to abate the odor and

ms from the facllity as set forth




JLLINGSE — (32) 236 130

THRICAGO,

STREDY —

LOMGORIA & LGOLDSTING — 10 SOUTH LA SALLE

Ao g - o oS 5 - 1 .

in the proposeda solution hag
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00,000 on the interim progranm
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ooy vy
L5

v
&
s
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3
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ot
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has expendad

@

approxina

progranmn and

%
o~
[

-
o
©

2

will be necessary to ¢

Okay. tHow have ¢

we

settlement. The parties apgrea

of facts and proposal for sett

to avold protracted hearings a

[

interest would best be served

the problem pursuant to the te

herein provided. It 1s unders

the partles that all stilipulatl

be without legal effect and th

recerve thelr rights to pursue

matter In the event that thils

ana proposal for settlement iz
entlrety by the Pollutlon Board.

(1
WA

The Respondent a

anticipates

he

- Lhe Hespondent

) ey aTe . -
tely 260,000 on the
- e S 4 o

3 that an additional

omplete 1%,

proposal for

that

this stipulation

lemwent is beling made

nd that the public's

by the resolution of

rme and -onditiong

tood and agreed

¥

ong made herein shall

e parties respactively

and defenc this

stipulation of facts

not accepted in ity

grees to discontinue
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from the wmill is discharged into the Taviorvilile

[P gy N3 e 4 - - il 3
Sanitary Uistrict. to the oginnh

3 Iy

discharge to tne

Sanitary Zistrict,

;e Reazpondent determines

b
cr
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(5l
cr
%
£
o
poy
[
3

15 econonically infeasible, the Fespondent shall
immediately so inform the Agency; and within three
months, shall submle to the Agency ancdé the BRoard
for their approval a plan and schedule to achieve
compliance with all applicable permit and

regulatory requlrements as expeditiously as

practical.

o, The parties agree that in the period

until the tie in to the Taylorville Sanitary
District, the Respondent will take the following
steps: Lime will be added at the rate of U450
pounds per day to the wastewater which {lows f{rom
the mil)l to the facllity excent when pll in the
lagoon 1s preater fthan 7. Part of the old lagoon
1 will be used for the construction of thres
quarter-acre pre-settling ponds. After each
pre-settling pond has £11led with settled solids,

the flow from the mill to such pond will bLe

e

4
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are no Longer needed, gvery existing pre-setbling
pond wnich is new full and every pre~cetvliing pond
that 1s used in the fut:

P S snvpnraen wita
£ wr i,y De gcoveres wWivil

dirt, [

—

rtilized and a vegetative growth eztablisne

5

within one year, unless the Res

1

re
wl

that 1t would cause an arbltrarm

nardship to comply with that time limitation.
The influent pipe to the intermediate sebtlling
pond located within old lagoon 1 will be located
so as to minimize short circulting. Yhenever the
intermediate settling pond is no longer needed,
1t will be covered with dirt, fertililzed and &
vegetative growth egtablished within one yeayr,
unless the Respondent demonstrates 1t would cause
an arbltrary and unressonable hardship to comply
wlth that time limitatlion. Any area of lagoon 1
that 1s not used for pre~-settling or intermediate
settling ponds willl be covered with at least

one foot of dirt, fertillized and a vepretative

provwth established within one yeay, unless the

Respondent demonstrates that it would cause
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arbiltrary and unreasonable hard

that limitation.

A 5 E 3 e L £ P2 T s S S,
= fawatering pitc will be

this to keep water leve

L0V A

2]
fo]
o
¢
4]
.
pt
-

Water from tnisz pit wiil be pumped to 6+
intermedliate settling pond.

>

A1l seeding and fertilidation 1 to ne
done by applying 590 pounds per acre of
10~10-10 fertilizer and 50 poundz per acre of

-

Talfescu seed mix. The baffle in lagoon 2 wil}

[
-
»
0
jo5

be mainta in a condltlon so that no flow i

allowed to go throupgh or over tne palfle., Five
aerators with the combined horsepower of 70 will
Re operated In lagoen 2 and loo=ted 30 as to
maximize their efficlency. The relocation of an
asrator in lagoon 2 will noet regulr:s g
construetion vermlit fror the Apency., 'he inflow
lagoon 2 will be located so as to minimize
shertedircultin

. The Respondent'sy effluent from

¢ to the south fork of the Sangamoen Riverp
shall not exceed the following interim limits:

BOD5» 80 milligrams per liter maximun averapge

to

i
|
i
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. a vegetative grovih -~ 1 ap
that, didn'tv 1. It

. N . SR
For lapgoon 2 proves unfeastp)

s regulatiens, then the parties agree to weet and ! :
2 i 4 P ERY - y i & :
§ distuss alternatlive aalutions. :
1
: Y. The Respondent aprees te obtaln 211
! necessary permits from the Ernvironmental Protection

Agency to accomplish the provisions of this

>
ot

proposal for settlement, and agress tao construe

jav)
Nt
s
P
2

4
[t

and operate any equipment or facilitr 1n sccord:
with the conditions of suen permnits.

9. The parties stipulate that the ]
Respondent will pay a $10,000 fipe inp setvlement

e 1ssues railsed in the second amendeg

o

of all t
complaint,

Wherefore, the partiesx Jolntly prav

LONGORIA 5 GHULOSTINE ~ 10 SOLTH LA BALLE STREET -~ CHICAGH.

that the Pollution Boarg adopt the stipulation of

facts and preposal as written srnd oprder as writt

-

s

n,

and order the HPeos

i)

ondent to comply wiith the terms

and provisions of fthe

ko]
b
C
ko
o]
o
o
‘k_J
—
o]
3
i
e
<
o
fod
N

ement

stated above, Then there ave linesz rorp
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MR, CHESLEY: That's correct.

OICAGO,

o
s
4
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o
b
1
o
prin
.3
)
Tt
el
1

ER BOSCHE: tnd elirculated among

&

STRET
L2
P
o

=
s
=
o
8
[$%
[¢g}

for szlgnature and returned ¢ me

How long do you need?

SR, CHESLLY: Ye can send it diresctly to vou,

SOUTH L& BALLE STF

s or if you , we wlll a copy and send
1

b . . - .

Z the orlginal and nine coples toe the Board.

]

) AT LT ,

a HEARING : bither .

)

<

] MR, CHEBLEY: So you don't have to mall it
H

Q

-

we will send out the blg packape Co the Bosrd and

send you a Ccopy.

-R RO&ECHE: Ve will erxpect that -—- ’

nhow long do you think, gentlemen®

. HORDUE: Wonen Pat reduces 1

o
o
<t
~
O

writing --—
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ralse vyour rieght handg.

T rEi ' g N
{v\f ‘,,.325;\3 i BRGS0 s )
EARING Ir

JOUr nameée andg addrens

i &g
A5 .

name 1s Jann Tusatto,
M-Uegea-teten, 1016 Enplard Jtreet 1in
Taylorville,

Do you wang Gy phone number? I will
You that.

HEARING orrrcen ROSCHE: Na,

2
"y
[
:‘
-

That!

il
.

MR, HBUSATTO. I am interested in natupe.,

You might call pe an envirormentsliiast. I 9m alao

a flsherman. L am not thst Lut

cut and eaten

SOme

Since Georgia-Pacifice has Peen dumping

thelr stuff 1in the Flat Branch,

o

tributary of the south fork, whicp

tributary of the Sangamon River,

finished as far as fishing and e

intended to bring a tranger nere tedav but he
e xR . 4

couldn't make it, 7Tt nas killec everythiug in the

E S

e}
L
g]
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or farmers
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there, Al

ot of

Just fine becguse

bank out of the lagoon

lagoon anymore.

They don't know the

2

something about 1t

1976 to get Just

know, T used to work

gtock in thelr o3

environment just

monetary pains that

)
~
ﬁ._—l
),..,)

long?

=
jon
[av)
o
)
S

if you care to he

recelives asward e
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o
=
=

dolng something,
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enviroenment as well

of 1%,

towards the

alslike or like

pragosed seg

Is there

)

But I would like

what they sre walt

HEARING

?!they 1" ?

And 1 don't know whether this is

proposal

ie?

OFFICER

ey
-

)
L.‘h

.

2
<

™

recaua

62}
jau]

. . s :
oo d . TR o
H ST E Uusing

3 ceypcl T e 4

e conaeill .

sormefiling atout the

200G, T don't wnow

Wi tne

want co diresct

QY A0 you elthep

do you mean

ft golng.

@
i
Q
3
s

fair guestion.

4

proper time or
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LONGORIA & GQLD

g

s
i

wvhether vou HANL me to wats But T do want o
*

respoend to the gentleman's remaprg briefly,

fon't uwoy walg

You can ask questions of thip Parson 1f
you wari to asik fsame questions.,

5]

MR. HORDEnL. Havve one -. 7 am notv famildar

o]
T

with what the Flat DBranch 1s,

Vo

R OMUSATTO:  Tg1g & stream that gfoes into thne
south fork, and that's where the pellution ig coming
from, I call it rollution,

They are dumping it into the south rork,

They are dumping it inte the sonuth fork.

¥R. HORDEZR: I thought maybe we werpe doing

MR, CHESLEY: Actually, 1t Zoes into sometiing
else first. That's what you are Saying,

HEARING OPFICER ROSCHE . Anything further, gip9

YR, MUSATHO - I guess I have spoken my niece,

HEARING QI'FICER ROSCHE: Do you viant to be

heard in thnisg matter?

RS. McARDEL: Okay.

4
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And once 1in a while

of the time there i

The

thing

is we have our home

3

found out tnis year

¥,

10 percent less bac

S,

Pacirfie, that!

I

. i
ansk,

vould lixe to

they had, they are
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it to take care of

the Sanitary Distri

CARING OFF:

pounds per day each

HRS ., McARDEL:

R

it

B

Stave

and

RS. HMeARDEL: My name 1z Jandy Yehrdel,
o -C=A-redeenl 212 Jaycee Dinive It's a auarter
8
i mile laroons.
2 I know the zmell hasn't clsared up.
H
g I go Ly thepo every morning vetween 7:30 anpd $:.00.

R a s

3

that is most upzetting tc me

mortpgapge . of course: ond we

that our land is appraised
ause ¥eé are nezt to ceoretis-

8 upsetting to me. B

too, bellieve the last hearing

supposed to Le dumping linm

e

a n

the amell until they hoor on to

et .

oo . -
ROSCHE: !

250G

a

53

ay;

ye

At first

t
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ordered them to do that, 1

dumping 1t 1ir

up auite a bit. I have lust wonds
o

.
-
e

—r

B

Fe

oo
an

5111 deling 1t and how oiten?
PThey

waerae

not

‘ -3
“y
o
oy
&%
~
s
4
0

should be dolng 1t.

;;_ET\I;‘
i .

McARDEL: They may

the smell is =till there.

MR. HORDER: When d1d you think 1t

MRS. McARDEL: Becauze we gseen the

and because they filled 1t 1in

]
e
b
=

m
-
=

HORDER: Are you

the summer?

MRS, McARDEL: L would say about a

maybe, wnhnen they were dumping lime. Hay

gquite thst long.

never o e nen

telling me it's

seen

and then 1t didn't seem

as fast and the

MR .

HRE.

the lime

e ARDEL:

HORDER: T really

trucks

smell

But 1

really

like

Just

pouri

they

jon't know,

vonderad

ng 1t

vent 1

jo

I

improved?

for a

o

ve

Le

know

whi

WOorse

ar

8 g0

not

because

n

in thenre,

there

o)

Lal

¥

m
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CHESLEY Tne nearing that U ara g
about, 1s that for the prant and the tlle

Sanitary Dis

o

criet to got the money or the funds
to revamp its nlant and allow Ceorgla-Taciflc
to tie in? Is that “he hearing you are talking
apout?

MRS, McAHRDEL: I am not really sure.
at the hearing. T read 1t in the paper: and you
know, it sald they were golng to dump lime in, and
they did and the smell got better,

As far as dates, 1 am no good.

HEARING OFRICER ROSCHE: You understood and
heard the reading of the proposed settlement; did
you not?

MRS. McARDEL: Right.

HEARING OFFICER ROSTHE: Is there anything wyou
would like to state?

-

MRS . MeARDUEL: T o would like Lo Lnow iow soon

—

they are golng tc get into the Sanitary Plstrict
becauszse it's my understandling there is a ncw sewer
system poing throupgh there. I ¥now 1t because they

are taking part of our sand for it, and this has

£




. been golng on fop 4 Year and a nairl It's nnt --
B, HGRDER: i . You will ave

to talk to the Environmenta rotecticn tranc

Ye would like to Know. e hagve neen

trying to get 1t for four vears.

HRLOCHESLEY . The exact date, I really can't

give you. lod Todon't want to try and mislendg

by gilving you any date.

s ~ vl Zas-wpanp

3

The process fop applyving, you now, for

tals grant has been in the

“
o
2
3

for vears: and

-
EY

through various -- originally,

I
e

grant processy

for the Taylorville system was submitted, and then
that had to uve resubmitted when Georpgla-Pacific
made its plan to try and come in. Then there was
a problem that they found thag there were residents

hooked on tne line that poes to the lagoons

themselves, Then, a new proposal had to be

LONGORIA & GOLDS MINE — 10 50UTN LA SALLE STREET - SHICAGO,

submitted to take carec of those residents, ang
that's what vou are talkling about the zewerp line

3

out there. Then, Georpgla-Pacific made & change in

i

lts operation, I think 1t snut down one of itg

nachines and now 1t's only running one machine.
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Vhe EREA fs not Llarmeless
Also, In the grant rrocess, there nas
been a chanpe in the procedure and standards that
they used in the mlddle wnleh called for a

revision in the plan, 20, I cross my fingers and
say that I think just about everything that could
éé Wwrong has already pone WIONpF., Ard at this tims
the process seems to be working in the right
direction. But I really don't want to rive you
you kndw, any date that mipht misleag you because
1f you would have asked me that four years ago,

I think the prediction was In two years 1t would

be all done. Well, it's doubles that now, 8o, T
can't really tell vou.

But from what I understand, J don't see
any roadblocks in the way Lo, you know, retting the
grant and doing that.

Lven when they get the grant, get the
funds, there is still the question of physical

labor of still actually doing it.
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LIONGORIA & GOLDSTIN

HEARIHG COFFICER ROSCHE :

further, Particularly, your vie

I don't pel

—
[
o
oy
=

ARTHG (TR T
ninl OFFPICER

ROSCHE

A
DId you want to make
Yeq,

HEARING

OFFICER ROSCHE . W

be sworn, sip.

HEARING OFRFICER
your name and address,
MR,

MERKER;

103 Haner, here 1in Taylorville,

W

an

leve

11 ri

quality.,

Do vyou have anything

tLhe proposed

5Q.

ght,

5 b a6
a statement?

ould

Would

Gary Merker, d-eerofegop.

Jou stand and

DULY svoru,)

Jou tell us
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Does thne
™ 1 B s R « « . i g . - oLl
HEARING OoppICcER ROSCHE AL this time. the

statements are confined to the impact on the

environment, wvour views on the proposed stipulation

e

and settlement,

those people that are ready to make statementas.
We can take a brief recess and vou can talk with
these gentlemen and come back with your opinion
regarding this stipulation, Thab might be a3 more
expeditious way to do things.

Is that agreeable or do‘ysu want to zo
ahead and tell us what you think of the’propos&l
and the 1impact at this poin@?

MR, MERKER: T would like to 23K guestions
before 1 do it.

HEARIHG OFFICER ROSCHE Why don't we take g
five-minute recess ana Jyou ¢an talk to tihiese

-+

gentlemer , because I am sure e re=t of these

1




. folks don'sg ¥now; and one of thesso three

gentlemen here can help,

1

de will take a five-minute Yoo arnd !

look at tne proposal. !

' !

. o (?EiILLF}}, A SHORT RECESS WAS HLL ) |

: : - P . , : §

¢ HEARING OFFICER AOSCHE: Okay. On the record. !

- |

B i
N I believe vou were an interested cltiszsen

§ . ,

t wnlceh wanted tn testify with res pect to the nature

of the alleged violation and Lts impact an the
environment together with your vieva and the

proposed settlement an¢ stipulation,

MR, MERKER: I really didn't nave any views

to offer. ¥y questions have baen answered.,

HEARING CFPICER EOSCHE: Is there anvthing

else vyou want to state at this time? That's what

we are nere for, to receive information from the

LONGORIA & GUOLDSETINE — 10 SOUTH (A SALLE STREET — Crunaco,

MR. MERXEFR: I take [t that the cost of doing

tusiness should be addressed by the busziness 1in

“

question. The settlement, as proposed, to me
sounds like a logical and workable solution.

It strikes me that the prant for the, first of all,
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LONGORIA &

At

e 4 Ty d o Ty oer e -
Saylorville canltary Svg ~= does not
Jave the capaclty Lhis noing £

the additlonal waste: and there 14

grant nas been applied for to mee
need,

It strikes me

]

o

taxpavers. Lpp ;

« . b EZI S
rentliy, they

address this solution -rough the donatlons of
tax dollars for -- through thtls Frant,

MR. HORDER: 'That's net corvect.

MR. CHESLEY: ‘¥or their dlscharge - witnout

getting {nto the actual specirfi

thelr tie in, and they have a yeariy pavment that

they make for thetir discharge. Andg Lhat pa

o

1s geared to compenzate the Tavlorvilile Sanitary
District for all the waste that comes from
Georgla-Pacific,

AR. HORDLE:  TIn €ssence, we have to make up
front contrivutions for the increased use of the
Sanitary District facllity and costs for

maintenance plus g fee,

MERKER:  That'a fairp solution,




i
, i
4 4
|
o R Yhe prant 1o tunt .. ot gr
%
Foliution Control grant {1z avallapie to eversy ?
& ] ;
]
5 E Ers N l
murifcelpality in the country, i
" i
MA,. OHESLLY ‘he grant plus the -- then §
t, v e * < e} ~ !
G <3 -0 p(&‘) D AR Y S A GCi i
B %
: ]
5 i
2 I would iike to say 1t seems Iike |
&
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I personally believe that things of this
nature are tased more on profits than conzern fof
the environment: and thanks to that, T can rearfivrm
the concerns by the length of tine 1t's taken to

come Lo thils agreement.,
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HEARTIHNG COFFICER ROSCHE: finyuhing further vou
wvant to state at this time?
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MR. MERKER: No.

HEARING OFFICER ROSCHE: <Sir, 4
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statement that you would like to make?

MR. LAURENZANA: Yes.,

2

(TOHY LAURENZANA DULY SWOEH )

o

HEARING OPFICER ROSCHE: Would you state your

name and address, please.
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LA 3 k
Faylorville, Tllinois.
We have twelve acree of ground over there

whlch nine acres of that could bhe utll

[

zed for
apartments, lasundramats and what have you. But
account of the odor, we can't —-- in the wintertime
we don't have too muéh of 1%, but in the summer,
you cannot sit at the plenic table and drink a
beer and enjoy it. That is hurting us because
could sell but nobody wants to builld on account of
that .
dow, we are located right after the fence
line of erm’s Dairy. I wcould say roughly
three quarteys of a mile off 48 we run Anderson
and around the curb. Now, Pauler Street would 50
all the way to our fence llpe which runs 2ll the way
down Pauler; and we have twelve acres in this areca.
That's the only complaint we have on this

“ning that, one time, they complained 1t was Worm's

Dalry that caused the zmell. But my wife lived thenr
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egars prior to the smell oeccurred.
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heard the

oposed

settlement; i: want Lo comment
sbout?

MR LAUREHZANEL Mo, aip.

HEARINHG OFFICER ROoSCHE Iz there anyvone I

cverlooked or has anyorie tnought of

vanted to say, now 15 %7 time,

You have been sworn. state your

the record.

MR MUSATTO ! John Fusatto.

Do you know how muen of a

o

does anyone kKnow how much of a grant

for? I should sav to how much of a
dO

Georgda-Paclfic looxing for?

MR. OHORDER: Ve are not :

Georgla-Pacific does not apply for ¢

grant 1s applied -- the Federal

with the approval of the LPA and the

Sanitary District. They are the

woriing

oneg

name

£

n

Government

£
N

KLl right, air.

agaliln for

rant .-

we are Jjooking

Ciffercence is

for -~ T think
e grant., The

applied

Taylorville

that do e

-t
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cost te us for our porticn of that facll

know, it

has escalate

d over the last fou

considerabvly., Te's over a million two n

MR,
to that.
anythling
whatever
Are they
cann hook

MR.
gquestion.

MR,

mess up at the

degree s0 that

they can

MITK AT T
MUSATTC . 2

nave anothey nuesti

Is Georgla-Pacific at the plan

at this moment to reduce

you call 1t

doing anythling at the pres

I3t
5]

that 1s golng tao th

¢

inte our sanitary sever svstem?
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HORDER: I &am not sure 1 unders

MUSATTO They are supposed to

plant,

nt ¢

o
e

+

preiinagie

tty. As you
rovears

ow.

on relating

t doling

ludge or

e creek now?

tand the

clean thelir

T understand, to a certaln

handle 1t at the plant, st the

Sewer District.

MR
HR,

=
o
o

District,

a sewv

A ORDIER: 1 belleve, sipr, that 1

er there now

they could

that tled into ¢he

take the effluent a

vhen it geoes . into the sewer system

i

E e

Sanlitary

(T S
f there

Sanitary

s 1t comes
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HUSATDTO . That's Yr. Troast,
e b . e s F o o - . s SN
whom 1 spoke to thls morning -- yoU Enow Fr, Troaa

I suppose. is is the president of the Janltary
G " s ey Y isoss e o R P
AnWer Dlstrict, I nave talked to him, uand he £eils

me that they have to cut that down to a certatin

degree where the a2lant can

ctherwia

D

5

dandle Ay,

they will not be able to handle that much sediment

and whatever it was that that whieh

is now goling into the creek, At the
nothing 1s being done at the Georgia-Paciftoe
ROSCHE :

1) xr o um ¥ e 43 - 3 e E
Anything further, s1

1y,
: ‘hat's

MR, MUSAT?DO .

all.

HEARING OFFICER ROSCHE alse?

Anyone

£11 right, There being nothing furtherp

at this time -~

FMR. HOBRDER: Your honor, I would like to

respond as 1 reqguested earliey with just two shorprt

comments.

HEAPING OFFICER ROSCHE: ALL right,

you want to stand and be sworn?

oy
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worth me i

position,

I am not a

speak to ¢
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Lo me. An
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Z met a numb
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8 IS

2 and LPA.
find out a
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T LONGURIA &

from the c

causing tn
number of
numb

are a
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ORDER: 1 o -- :
NG GFFPICER ROSCHE: Tall usz vour name and
i
%
ORDER: DBiechard HMerder, I Llive at i
rsen, htlanta, Seorgia. fhnink we nhave --|
w peonle that are interested, I think 1t's
ndicating, at least, the company 's
I kxnow you understand I am an ati{orney.
tecanical) engineer, and 1 really can't
i
ne technical aspects, |
|
Tf that's the case, I would -~ it's news
d I don't know who . Troast 1s, I hsve §
!
er of pgople from the Sanitary District’
That was not my understanding. T will
bout 16.
Thepe are two thnings that hear repeating
ompany's side. One, we don't know what's
¢ odor; but we do know that there are 8
people -~ you may be these people. There i
er, about 25 or 30 people wno are tled
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in fact, those SUEs prouably nelis sur process some,
We belleve some of the odor problem 1s caused rnot

oniy by us but nousenolds hooking into thne facllity
That's number one.

Humber two, I think the citizens have
every right to be concerneqg about the lengtnhn of
time 1t has taken. I would like to Introduce sSome -

thing into the record. The way thig system work«

Taylorville Sanltary District ‘s tre one who applie

for the grant. They hilre the eripines

That englneering firm whiech works on it is out or
Springfield, Illinois snd are not our emplovess

e

They are employees of the Sanitary Bistrict, and

they have bLeen working on this since 1676, T can
Ltell yvou when the first plan was submitted to the
I1linois EPA, and not to ®at or Brian. It's Lo #he

Grant Sectlion in Novembher of 1976,

i
H
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¢hanped certain thinpgs tnac Peoulre addltional

Information Going submitted to e EPA, Lvery tipe

We - submit 3omething to the frant Jection, the firgt

3
L

time, we hag elght comments t

£

rddress, About a

Year vent by, thne next tine eleven tomnents wa )aq

to address. We addre: 3 thos: Another venp went
by and then 23 comments back., That 's because of

brogram clanpes.

I am trving to indicate to you that th

cre
1s, I think, blame orn both sides ae to how long 1t
has taken.
We want to met Into the Sanitary Hlastrics
We don't want to be bvad nedphbors ., Ture

« there ig

profit metives. ITet

5 cheaper 4o £0 into tie
Sanitary District ang have 1t Lreated by the
municipality ‘ather than ror Us to builda oup owun
facility and do 1t, That'g why we want to po in.
It's to our advantape .

I't has talken four years, and T vouldn 't

want to plve the day that we think things are

i
{
11
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g#oLng o be done, realily 23153 7o Lo
L9 1v's aprrorrinte. veo. - honor, 1 »
a chnronology of evenss that WaL nrepsred .-
HEARING O : FOU want to

incorperate that into tle stipulation of settlement?

o

T would 1iks to put 1t on public recor

50 somebody can -- 1%t's not prapared by

ot
=5
Dy

Georgia-Pacific but Ly an engineer fop

Sanltary District. I will be glad to submlt that .

It's hearzay and all that.

o
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OFFICER ROSCHE: That will become
of the record. We will accept thnat,

(Wherﬂu;on tine document
mariked VYes_ondent Jate

Exnivit Mumber 1.)

HEARING OFFICER ROSCHLE Is there anythninge

[

further?
rp.

Thank vou very much.

HEARING CONCLUDEY

"iis econecludes the hearing in PCB 76

nart

was

file

281,
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WASTE

February 23, 1976:

March 19, 1976:

March 30, 1976:

June 16, 1976:

June 23, 1976:

June 24, 1976:

o July 12, 1976:

September 27, 1976:

Septemter 29, 1976:

October 5, 1976:

November 1976:

December 15, 1976

December 30, 1976:

762405

GEORGIA-DTACLY IC CORVORATIOR

TREATHERT BY TAYLORVILLE SANLTARY DISTRICT

CUHRONOLOGTICAL SEQUERCE OF LVERTS

Letter report om 'Georgia-Pacilic Waste Treatment by
Taylorville Sanitary District ~ An Evaluation.” Letter
actually addressed to Marathon Enginecring Company who
issued a purchase order to CM&T as divected by Georgla~
Pacific.

Letter to CM&T from Georgian~Pacific expressing interest 4in
exploring further the possibility of treatment by TSD.

Meeting at G-P mill in Taylorville.

Meeting at IEPA involving Sherwood (G-P) Haggerty (G-P)
Ritchie (CM&T) and Ken Rogers {IEPA). Ropgers indicated chance
of grant amendment to serve G-FP as gooed, but said this would
need to be checked with USEPA.

Letter from IEPA to TSD confirming comments in 6/16/79 meeting.

Letter from TSD to IEPA formally requesting that the existing

grant be amended or that a new grant be offered, to allow TSD
to serve G-P.

Letter from IEPA to USEPA forwarding the TSD reguest and
joining in the request.

Letter from G-P to USEPA (Todd Cayer) regarding the intent of
G~P to connect to the T5D systewm (in response to a 9/17/76
phone conversation between Sherwood and Cayer).

Letter from CM&T to G~P revising the costs, etc. given in the
February 23, 1976 letter report.

Letter from G~P (Sherwood) to T5D requesting that tne District
authorize CHAT to prepare a gyant application.

CM&T submitted amendment to the TFacilities
review.

Plan to YIEPA for

Letter to IEPA indicating that nobody appenred at the 12/14/76
hearing on the TSD plan to conatruct facilities to serve G-P.

Letter to IEPA indicating there were no written comments on
the proposal,

Rt on 9 Q1L BRI
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May 10, 1978:

July 5, 1978:

Letter pa G-F (54

wrwood}
a meot fog:

refaring
boeld 177777 {at

Comuents by YEpa
YEPAY.

¢ in
Leveey [rom Ugppa
from the USEVA roulg

{Cayer) o 7
e
Endiraténg

wnd rog
4 prant {o he

SDh indicating that
vlatiyng

Pussibile

28,

@ deviation
had baey approved ang

Meeting wigh IEPA to discugs details of the

Facilitfas Plann
Letter from TEPA to TSD confirming USEPA February 8, 1977
Ieteer and verbal comment s on

February 9, 1977 neeting,

Legeay from TEpA to T
Yeview of the §
of the commentsg

8D (with attachment) ABounting te the
acilities Pian submitted November 1976, (Parr
Were about abandonment aof the G-p lagoons).

Request ¢qo IEPA by Tsp for Grant

£G make g
served by the g-p (Hopper) BEwWey,

tudy of the ares

IEPA offer of supplemental Grapg bt study
(Hopper) sewer.

irea served by G.p
CM&T sent engineering

agreement for de
8ervices tg TS for ex

sign and construction
ecution, .
Letter from G~P (Sherwood) to TSh
G-P would Pay non-eligible costs
costs of improvements.

(Trost) indicating that

and local ghare of eligihje

CM&T submitted "Pfeffer" to 1EPA for approval,
Letter from (-
to shut down o

necessary

p (Sherwood) to CM&T

indicating
ne paper machine,

G-P plans
and thar

Yesampling woulg he

Approval of “Pfeffer" by IEPs,

CMAT submitreqd report to

IEPA on contections to the G~p
(Hopper) sewer,
Letter from CMAT to IEPA indicating submittal of amendmen ¢
to Facilities Pian would

be delayed 2 -

3 monthsg
the mily},

because of the
necessity to Yesample ap

Letter from CMaT Lo G-p

(Sherwond) Te
sampling at the mill.

POTEing resulrs of

Another letter from CM&T ty

C-p
sampling at the mill.

Biving updated results of




slpust 3. 1978:

Degember 13, 1978

January 16, 1979:

—

January 17, 1979:

February 2. 1979;

,? March 26, 1979:

April 6, 1979

May 30, 1979:

July 20, 1979;

i November 19, 1979;

January 9, 1980:

762405

Meeting between (0T and Gt Lt the ®mil)) to discuss resusics

of sampling and {urthoer course of action.

CHMET letter to 1EPA suhmitting amendment to Facilities Plan.
i

Telephone conversation between Ritehie of CMaT and Harry

Chappel ol IEPA regarding EPA "Permits” review of Facilicies

Flan. Chappel ourlined some nine (9) points that needed to b

¢
addressed further.

Hearing on Facilities Plan amendment. Hubody from the
public appeared.

CHET submitted minutes of 1/17/79 hearing to IEPA.

Letter from IEPA to TSD (with attachment) amounting to review
of Facilities Plan submitted 12/13/78. Attachment listed only
the points discussed by Ritchie and Chappel on 1/16/79.

Ritchie (CM&T) met with Trevidi & Khan (IEPA Permits) to discuss
points in attachment to March 26, 1979 letter.

CM&T submitted Facilities Plan Amendment to IEPA.

CM&T submitted minutes of July 2, 1979 hearing on the Facilities
Plan Amendwent, indicating chat nobody from the public appeared.

Letter from IEPA t., TSD (with attachmenr) amounting to review
of Facilities Plan submitted May 30, 1979. Review by IEPA was
delayed in part (but only in part) by the fact that EPA asked
for information on wet weather flows. The permits presented
in the attachment were points not presented in earlier reviews.

Meeting at IEPA in response to request by G-P and CM&T.

Prepared By:
CRAWFORD, MURPHY & TILLY, INC.

CONSULTING ENGTNEERS
SPRINCFIELD, TLLINOTS
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